ot

w Pt oed B lh

e k.

THIS 1S THE BEGINNING OF ADMINSTRATIVE FINE CASE
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DATE FILMED 3/flo) CAMERANO. !
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WESTERN

WESTERM UNTON COMMERCIAL SERVICES

CONFIRMATION OF MAILGRAM TO3Jd D KLINKENBERG

NORTHHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTIOGN CORKM

5101 NORTHMWESY DR -
SAINT PAUL MN 55111—3027

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
JOHN MUCKLE

999 E ST NH # 709
WASHINGTON DC 20443

OCTOEER 10+ 2C00

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: £00104802

REFERENCE: SEPTEMBER MONTHLY REPORY (0870172000 -~ 08/3172000)
DEAR TREASURER:

IT HAS COME TO THE ATTENTION OF THE FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION THAT YOU MAY HAVE FAILED TO FILE THE ABOVE REFERENCED
REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES AS REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL
ELECTION CAMPAIGMN ACTs AS AMENDED. YOU WERE PREVIQUSLY NOTIFIED OF
THE DUE DATE FOR THIS REPDRY

IT IS5 ITMPDRTANT THAT YOU FILE THIS REPORY IMMEDIATELY WITH THE

" FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONs 999 E STREETy NeWar WNASHINGTONy DeCor

20463« A COPY OF YHE REPORT OR RELEVANT PORTIONS SHOULD ALSC BE
FILED W1TH THE SECRETARY OF STATE OR EQUIVALENT STATE OFFICER,
UNLESS THE STATE 15 EXEMPT FROM THE FEDERAL REQUIREMENT TO RECEIVE
AND MAINTAIN PAPER CQPIES.

ALTHOUGH THE COMMISSION MAY INITIATE AN AUDIT DR LEGAL
ENFORCEMENT ACTION CONCERNING THIS MATTER, YOUR PROMPT RESPONSE AND
A LETTER OF EXPLANATION WILL BE TAKEN INYO CONSIDERATION.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS MATTER, PLEASE
CONTACT EDWARD RYAN ON DUR TOLL FREE NUMBER (800!&24-9530. OuUR
LOCAL NUMBER IS5 {202)694-1130.

SINCERELY,
JOHN De GIBSON }

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION

w S 2w [ S S N Wy -

w
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 October 2 4’ 2000 SENS'T'?E

R N T ]

MEMORANDUM = '
= 2o%@
| TO: THE COMMISSION © 2ZZQ
.  2mez
: THROUGH: JAMES A. PEHRKON » 2 500
STAFF DIRECTOR e B
a (3]
- FROM: JOHN D. GIBSO - ®
T ASSISTANT STAFH DIRECTOR
g REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION
% SUBJECT: REASON TO BELIEVE RECOMMENDATION - SEPTEMBER
. MONTHLY REPORT FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE
- FINES PROGRAM

Attached is a list of political committees and their treasurers who failed to file or
timely file the 2000 September Monthly Report in accordance with 2 U.S.C. 434(a). On
January 27, 2000, Prior Notice was sent to all political committees and their treasurers,
informing them that the September Monthly Report was due on September 20, 2000. The
report should cover from August 1, 2000 (or the closing date of the last report filed or, if
the committee is newly registered, all activity that occurred before registration) through
August 31, 2000,

The committees listed in the attached RTB Circulation Report either filed the
report more than five (5) days after the due date, failed to file the report or filed the report
more than 30 days after the due date (considered a non-filed report). In accordance with
the schedule of civil money penalties for reports at 11 CFR 111.43, these committees
should be assessed the civil money penalties included on the report provided.

Recommendation

(1) Find reason to believe that the political committees and their treasurers listed on the
RTB Circulation Report violated 2 U.S.C. 434(a) and make a preliminary
determination that the civil money penalties would be the amounts indicated on the
RTB Circulation Report.

(2) Send the appropriate letters.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

SENSITIEE

DATE & TIME OF TRANSMITTAL: Wednesday, October 25, 2000 11:00

BALLOT DEADLINE: Monday, October 30, 2000 _ 4:00

COMMISSIONER: MASON, McDONALD, SANDSTROM, SMITH, THOMAS, WOLD

SUBJECT: Reason To Believe Recommendation-September Monthly
Report For The Administrative Fines Program.

() | approve the recommendation(s)

() | approve the recommendations except those following
to which | object [please insert AF#)

() | approve the recommendations except those following
in which [ abstain (please insert AF#)

() | approve the recommendations except those following
in which | am recused (please insert AF#)

A definite vote is required. Al ballots must be signed and dated. Please return
ONLY THE BALLOT to the Commission Secretary. Please return ballot no later
than date and time shown above.

DATE: SIGNATURE:

FROM THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSICON



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

L S

Northwest Airlines Political AF 92

Action Committee and J.0.

Klinkenberg, as treasurer.
CERTIFICATION

I, Mary W. Dove, Acting Secretary of the Federal
Election Commisgsion, do hereby certify that on October 30,
2000, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to find reason
to believe that Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee
and J.0. Klinkenberg, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §434(a),
and make a preliminary determination that the civil money penalty
would be the amount indicated in the Reports Analysis Divigion's
Memorandum dated October 24, 2000, for the 2000 September Monthly
Report for the Administrative Fines Program; and send the
appropriate letter.

Commissioners Mason, McDonald, Sandstrom, Smith,

Thomas, and Wold voted affirmatively for the decision.

test:

O s 3 008 de? (QQ&

Date Mary W. v
Acting cretary of the
Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Wed., Qct. 25, 2000 9:%8 a.m.
Circulated to the Commigsion: Wed., Oct. 25, 2000 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Oct. 30, 2000 4:00 p.m.

vEv
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<DONFIR®MATIDN DF [WGA TD3Jd D KLINRENBERD

NORTHWEST ATRLINES POLIVICAL ACYION COMAH

5101 NORVHWESYT DR
SAINT PAUL MN S511t-3027

FEDFRAL FLECTIDK COMMISSION
LEAH PALNER

999 € SY Nd & 709
WESHINGTOM DT 20453

NOVE®BER 1,y 2000

3 D0 KLINKENBFRG

GOPTHHEST AIRLINES PPLYIYILAL ACTYIDN [DaM
51Nn1 NDRYHHFSY DRIVF

ST PRJL ¥N 55111

CCN10&ROD2
AFE¥ 92

DEBR 3 N KLINKFNBERDGS

THE FFOFRAL ELFCTION CAYPAIGH ALY OF 1971y AS AMENDED (WVTHE
BCY™)y REQUIRES THAT YOUR COMMITYEE FILE A SEPTEMBER MONTHLY WPV
IF RECETIPTS AND DISAURSFMENTS COVERING THE PERIDD THRIUSGH AUGUSY
Il., THIS 2€p0AT SHALL BRE FILED NO LATER THAN SEPYEMBERY 20TH 2
JeTele £3&(2), VYOU WERF PREVIDUSLY NDOTIFIED OF THE DUE DATE FOR THE
REPPRY, RELCNADS AT THE COMBISSION INDICATE VTHAT THIS REPOXT WAS
FILED JIN 1ID/1972000s 29 DAYS LAVE.

THE ACT WAS FURYHER AMENDED IN 1999 TO PERMIT YHFE FEDEQAL
ELFCTINN COMMISSION (RYHE COMMISSTION®Y TO IMPOSE CIVIL MONEY
PERALTIFES FOR VIDLATIONS OF THE REPDRTING REQUIRERENTS OF 2 UVeSelo
§34{RY. 2 UeSele &ITHIAYI(&Y. OR 1D/3072000¢ THF COMMISSION FDUND
THAY THFRF IS REASDN TD BELYEVE {("aTB®) THAY NIRTHWREST AIRLINES
PO IYICAL ACTION COPM AND YDUy AS TREASURER, VIDLATED 2 UsSole
&36¢RAY) BY FAILING YO FILE VIRELY THIS REPORT JN DR BEFORE SEPTEMBER
20VHe BASED NN THF COMMISSION®S SCHEDULES OF CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES
AT 11 CF2 111,83, THFE AWDYNT DF vOUR CIVIL RONEY PENALYY CALCULATED
8T oTR [S €825.,00. IY IS DUE BY 1270972000 AND IS BASED ON VHESE
FACTYORE:

ELECTION SENSITIVITY OF REPORT:  NDY FLECTION SENSITIVE
LEVFL DF ACTIVIYYT § 18320

NUUMAEER OF DAYS LATE: 29

NUMBER 0IF PREVIOUS CIVIL KDONEY PENALTIES ASSESSEDR: 0O

™ PAY YHF CALCULATED CIVIL MDNFY PENALTY
TD PAY THFE CALCULATED CIVIL MONEY OENALTY, SEND ¥HE ENILDSED

e |

MESTERN LUNION -OMMERZIAL SERVILES
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WESYERN UNIDN COMMeERCIAL SERVICES

EMITTENCE AND YOUR PAYRENT Y0 THE COMMISSION AT YHE ADDRESS ON PAGE
2. JPOM RECFIPY OF THF QEMITTANCE AND PAYMENT, THE ZOMMISSIDON AYLL
SEND YOU A FINAL DETERMINATION LETTER,

TR CHRALLENGE THE aTB FINDING AND/DR CALCULATED CIVIL RONEY PENALTY

TR CHALLFNGE THE RTA FINDING AND/OR CALCULATED CIVIL MWMINEY
PEMALTYy Y3IU RUEST SUAHIT A WRITYEN RESPOMSE T3 YHE CIVWISSIONYS
NFFICF OF ADUINISTRATIVE REVIEWy 999 E STREETy Ny WASHINGTONes DO
20663, YPUR RESPDNSE MUSTY BE RECEIVED 8Y 12/09/2000. Y2O2UR WRAITTEN
RESPOMNSE MUST TNCLUDE THE PEASON(SY WHY Y0OU ARE CHALLENGING THE 278
FINRDING AND/OR CALCULATED CIVIL MONEY PEMALTYe THE ZOMMISSION WILL
INLY COMNSINER CHALLENGES THAY ARFE RASED [N A FACTYUAL ERRPRy
WISCALCULATIAN DF THE CALCULATED CIVIL RONEY 2ENALTY B8Y THE
CNRPISSTION,y DR THE FXISTENCE OF EXTRADADINARY CIRCU®STANIES THAT
DEPSISTER FOR MDAF THAN 48 HOURS TFHATY LERE BEVYOND YDUI CONTRDL AND
PREVEMTYEDR YU FRADK FILING THE REPIAT IN A TIWFLY MANNER, YI2UR
RESPNMSF MUST INCLUDE THE FACTUAL BASIS SUPPIRTYING THE REASINGS) AND
SUPPNPTING DPCUMENTATION, THE COPMISSION ST2ONGLY ENCTURAGES THAT
DICUMENTS ac SUYBHITTYED IN THE FOR® DF AFFIDRVITS DR DECLARATIINS.
FYTRANRDIMAQY CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WILEL NOT B8€ CONSIDERED INCLLUDE. 8UT
BRE NOT LIMITED TNy MFGLIGENCFE, PRDBLE®S WITH VENDORS 2R
CONTORTTNeS, STAFF TLLNFSSy COMPUTER FATLUES AND SIMILAR
CIOLYMSTANCFSe 11 CFR TT1.3SCRICINTITND RND (&),

IF YN INTEND TO AF REPRESFNTEN AY COUNSELy PLEASE ADVISE THE
CFFICE OF ANNINISTRATIVE RFVIFWHe. YIU SHOULO PROVIDE. IN WRITING,
THr yave, ADPRESS AND TELEPHONS NUMBER OF YOUR COUNSEL AYD AUTHIRILZE
CTOUNSFL TO RECFIVE NOTIFICATIONS ANMD [OMMUNIZATIONS RELAVEING TO THIS
THALLENGF aND TRPNSTIYION 0OF THE CALCULATED CIVIL MONIY PENELTY.

TF ¥yNg 00 NNT pAY THE CALCULATEDR CIVIL MONEY PENALTY DR SUBMIT A
CTHELLFNGF

IF ¥YN D7 NIT pAY THE CALCULATED CIVIL MINEY PENALTY 0¥ S53MYT A
HOTTTFM OFSPONSEy THE COMKISSION WILL ASSUME THATY THE PRECEDING
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS ARE YOUF AND MAKE A FINAL DETEARMINATION THAT
VORTHASST ATRLINFES POLYITICAL ACYION COMM AND YOU, AS TRICASURER,
VINLAYED 2 UoSale &34CAY 2MD ASSESS & CIVIL MINFY PENALYY.

UMPATD CTWIL MONEY PENALTIES ASSESSED THAQUGH YHE ADRMINISTIATIVE
FINE PEGULATTIONS AILL B SUBJECT VO THE DEBY ZDLLECYION ACY DF 1982
(RNCE™Y AS BMEMDED BY THE DFEY COLLECTION IMPRIVEMENT ACT DOF 1995,
31 VeSeCa 3701 €7 SEQe THE COMMISSION #MAY TAKE ANY AND aLL
EPPROPPIATE ACYIDN AUTHDRIZED AND REQUIRED BY YHE OCAy AS AMENDED,
TNCLUDING TRRANSFER TD THE UaS5¢ DFPAATMENT OF I4E TREASURY FOR
COLLECTION. 11 CFR 111.4%5.

VIS MATYER HAS GENEQARTED BASED IN INFDIMATION ASZERTAINED Y
THE COMMISSTIDN TH THE NORWMAL COURSE DOF CARRYING OUY ITS SUPERVWISIRY
RESPOMSIRILITIES, 2 UeSele &3TGIAIC2). 1T WILL REMATN CONFIDENTIAL
IN ACCPROANCE WITH 2 UeSele L3TGLAI(SHIBY AND &3TGIAITI209CA) UNLESS
YO NOTIFY THE COPHISSTON IN KMRITING YHAT YDOU WISH TMF MATTER QD 8F
WANE PUBLIC,

ANDITIONAL INFORWATION OR THE COMRISSION®S ADMIMISTRATIVE FINC
PRPCAAV, INCLUDING THE FINAL REGULATIDONSy IS LOCAYED AT THF
CAMPISSTINNGS WFISTITE AT YHWLFELL.GDOVe IF YDU HAVE QUESTIINS
PEGAPDING THE PAYMENY NF THF CALCULATED CIVIL MONFY PEMNALYY, PLEASE
[ONTACT W, BRASTL TSIMPRIS IN THF REPOAFS ANALYSIS OIVISTON BT OUR
THM L FREF NUMBER ([BOD)A24-~953D (PRESS Yy THEM PRESS 23 OR

F
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(202)1696~1130, IF YOU HAVE QUFSTIONS REGARDING VHE SUBMISSION OF &
CHALLENGEy PLFASE CONTAZT THE OFFICE 3F AOMINISTRATIVE EVIEW AT DUR
TOLL FPFE NUMBER (B8D024264-9530 (PRESS Oy THEN EXTe 15523 OR
(2021694-1660,.

STNCERELY,

DaRRYL WOLD
CHAIRMAN

* * * * * & * * * . * * * * &
ADHINISTRATIVE FINF PAYMENTY REMITYANCE £ PAYMENT INSTRICTIONS

IN ACCORDANMCE WITH THE SCHEDULF OF PENALTIES AT 11 CFR 111.43y
THE AMODUNTY DF YOUR CIVIL MONEY PENALTY CALCULATED AT T8 IS $825.,00
FDOR THE 2000 SEPYEMBER ANNTHLY REPIRT.
PLEASF WMAI{ THIS REWMIVVANCE WITH & CHECK OR MONEY JROEI MADE
PAYABLE YD THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION T3 THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:
FEDERAL ELECTYION CDMMISSION
Ps Do BOX 952182
STe LOUISy "0 &£3195-2182

IF YNU CHDDSE TO SEND YOUR RFMITYVANCE AND PAYMENT B8Y COURIER OR
DVFANIGHY DELIVERY, PLEASE USE THIS ADDRESS:
FIRSTAR - GOVERNNMENT LOCKBOK
FEC #952182

1005 CONVENYION PLAZA
SY. LDUIS, MO 63101

THME RERMITTANCE AND YNUR PAYMENT ARE OUE 8Y 1270972000 UPON
TECEIPT DF YOUR REMITTANCE AND PAYMENY, THE COWMISSIDN dflL SEND YU
A FINAL DETERMINATIDON LETTER.

DY FASF DFETACH AND REYURM THE PORTION BELOW #ITH YOUR PRYMENT

. Y A AP T G ED G AR A N R Ee s b g ek e W e e U G R W A W A D U S N SR NS Es T A G S AL NR W SR WA

FOP: NDRTHWEST ATRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMM
FEC 1DmR: CO0O1D&BD2

AFES 92

PAYMENT DUE DATYE: 1270972000

PAYMENT AMIUNT DUE: $825.00
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NORTHWEST

AITRLINES

John O. Klinkenberg

Vice President

Audic & Security
Morthwest Airlines, Inc. 612 726-2491
Dlepartment A4420 612 726-3943 Fax

5101 Northwest Drive
5t. Panl MN 55111-3034

December 6, 2000

Federal Election Commission

Commission's Office of Administrative Review
999 E Street, NN\W.

Washington, DC 20463

Re: September Monthly Report
Dear Sir or Madam:;

Northwest hereby challenges the Commission’s findings outlined in the Commission’s
November 1, 2000 letter. The Commission has alleged that Northwest's September
Monthly Report was not filed in a timely matter. However, the Commission’s finding is
in error. Northwest's September Monthly Report was filed within the prescribed time
period. The due date for Northwest’s filing was no later than September 20, 2000.
Northwest accomplished a timely filing by causing the September Monthly Report to be
delivered to the Commission on the morning of September 20, 2000. In support of
Northwest's challenge, enclosed please find the Affidavit of Ms. Andrea Engler. Ms.
Engler's Affidavit establishes Northwest's timely filing.  Accordingly, Northwest
respectfully requests that the Commission withdraw the proposed RTB Finding and the
Civil Money Penalty.

Sincerely,

NORTHWEST AIRLINES, INC.
—

John O. Klinkenberg

Treasurer, Northwest Airlines PAC

JOK:ae
Enclosure
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NORTHWEST AIRLINES, INC.

Affidavit of Andrea L. Engler

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
COUNTY OF DAKOTA )) >

I Andrea L. Engler, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and state as follows:

1. I have personal, direct and first-hand knowledge of the matters stated in this
Affidavit, and if called upon to testify competently to such matters, I could and would do so.

2. I am employed by Northwest Airlines, Inc. (“Northwest™) as an Executive
Assistant to John O. Klinkenberg, Treasurer, Northwest Political Action Committee. I have been
employed by Northwest since August 15, 1994,

3. As pari of my duties as Executive Assistant, I was responsible for filing
Northwest’s September 2000 Monthly Repott covering the period from 08/01/00-08/31/00.

4. On September 19, 2000, in preparation for filing the September Monthly Report, I
completed a Northwest Federal Express Request Form. I delivered the package and the form to
the Northwest mail room where the package was assigned a Federal Express tracking number.
The tracking number assigned to Northwest’s package was 4641 7429 1912, The tracking
number appears at the top right-hand corner of the form. A true and correct copy of Northwest’s
Federal Express Request Form with the package number affixed is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
In addition, the tracking number and the addressee information were recorded on Northwest’s
Shipped to Detail Report. A true and correct photocopy of the report is attached hereto as

Exhibit B.
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5. On September 19, 2000, I filed Northwest’s September Monthly Report by
forwarding it via Federal Express to the Federal Election Committee, 999 E. Street, NW,
Washington, DC 20463. A true and correct photocopy of Northwest’s September 19, 2000 filing
is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

6. In response to correspondence dated October 10, 2000, from the Federal Election
Commission (“FEC”) indicating that Northwest failed to file its September Monthly Report in a
timely manner, I reviewed tracking information from the Federal Express Web Site regarding
package # 4641 7429 1912. A true and correct photocopy of the October 10, 2000 FEC letter is
attached hereto as Exhibit D.

7. The Federal Express tracking information that I retrieved and printed from the Federal
Express Web Site indicated that package # 4641 7429 1912 was delivered to the FEC at 9:26
a.m. on September 20, 2000. The Federal Express record that I retrieved and printed indicated
that the package was signed for by R. Watts. A true and correct photocopy of the applicable
Federal Express Web Site tracking page regarding package # 4641 7429 1912 is attached hereto
as Exhibit E.

8. Accordingly, by letter dated October 18, 2000, Northwest notified the FEC that
Northwest’s Monthly Report was, in fact, filed on time. A true and correct photocopy of
Northwest’s October 18, 2000 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

9. I submit this Affidavit in support of Northwest’s challenge to the RTB finding and

proposed civil penalty.



FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated: /p?/d é/ @

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this day of Decembep, 2000.
Qé UL/
-JA Coae

otary Pubhc
o ) LISA E. McCULLEN

NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
My Commission Expises Jan. 31, 2005

Midhin X %&o

Andrea L. Engler
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. _ ' @ @ EXHIBIT B

0%/19700 2059-48313-9 SHIPPED TD DETAIL SHIP1208 Page §

TRACKING §  WGT SVC NET CHE  COMPANY ADDRESS : ciry 5T z1p
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4% LK NORTHWEST EXHIBIT C
AITRLINES

Depurtment Number

Northuwest Airlines, Inc
A0 Northwest Drive
St Paul MN 3511 1-34034

September 19, 2000 |
= Federal Election Committee
_ 999 E. Street, NW )
L Washington, D.C. 20463

P Dear Sir:
,,,. Enclosed is the August 2000 Monthly Report covering period from 08/01/00 -
oy 08/31/00 for the Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee (C0014802).
Sincerely,
. —
John O. Klinkenberg
Treasurer
JOK/ae
Enclosure

cc: E. M. Seiden




.- REPORT OF RECEIPT L AND DISBURSEMENTS

” “For Cther Than An Authorired Cor
{Summary Page)

o 1. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in ful)

o

3 BE|_ Northwest Airlines PAC

% E C00104802 ferant than praviously reported

Egs Department A4420

Z Wl 5101 Northwest Drive 2 Fgga‘:%féggm’“ NUMBER

@ ¥ St Paul, MN 55111-3034 - -

& 3 [z]ms committee bas qualified as a muiticandida

g committee. (see FEC FORM 1M)

4. TYPE QF REPORT
(a)DApfil 15 Quarterly Repont Monthly Repert Due On:
. ] February20 [] June20 O Octaber20
fi, DJuly 15 Quarterly Report [3 March 20 3 July20 3] November 2¢
% 5 {7 Aprit20 [ August20 (] December2o
= [Joctover 15 Quarterty Report ] May20 (A September20 [J January 31
41'—-5!: .
£ DJanuary 31 Year End Aeport D Twellth day raport preceding .

o (Type of Election)
e Dduly 31 Mid Year Report (Non-election Year Only} © glection on in the State of

D Thirtieth day report following the General Election ¢

DTermina!icn Report . in the State of

i (]  1sthis Reportan Amendmen?  |_JYES  [XINoO -

SUMMARY _ COLUMN A COLUMN B
s. Covering Period 08/01/00 through 08/31/00 This Porlod Calendar Year-to-Date
.47
6. {a) CashonHand January 1, 2000 . $ 57,939
()  Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period $ 46,557.73
. 46.18
{¢)  Total Receipts (from Line 19} . $ 14,320.46 $1 15.’ 046
{d) "Subtotal {add Linas §{(b) and 6{c) for Column A and
Lines 6(a) and 54c) for Column B) $ 60,878.19 $ 219,543.38
7. Total Disbursements {from Line 30) . $ 4 + 000.00 $ 116 ! 107.46
8. Gash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 trom Line 6(d)) ... . $ 56 ,878.19 $ 56 ,878.19
9. Debts and Obligations Owed TGO the Committee $ For turther Informatfon contact
(itemize all on Schedula C and/or Schedula D) Federal Election Commission
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Commitiee 3 999 E Streel, NW
{(temize ali on Schedule C and/or Schedula D) ?mm 0042'(;?0
1 certify that [ have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief itis trus, correct Local mw-z 109_‘23420
and complete.
Type or Print Name of Treasurer .
John 0. Klinkenberg
Signature of Trea Oate 119/00
_— 09/19
Py

NOTE: Submission of alse, erraneous, or incomplete information may subject the persan signing this Report to the penaities of 2 U.5.C. §4379.

FEC FORM 3.

. ~ - (rovised 95




SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Summary Page

Page 1 of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
ita

Any information copied from such Reports and Staterents may not be sold or used by any parsen for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercial
purposes, othei’ than using the name and address of any palitica! cammittee to selicit contributians from such cammittee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full) “

»NORTHWEST AIRLINES POUITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE -

g

A. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Richard Andersen
5101 Narthwaest Drive
St Paul, MN 55111.3034

MName of Employer

MORTHWEST AIRLINES

DO Primary O General

3 Other (specify):

Receipt Far:

Exacutive Vice Prag and Chief Op Otficer

Date {month.
day, year}

Semi-monthly

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $3333.28

Amount of Each
Receipt this Perlcd

$208.33

Total: $416.66

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Mickey FForet
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: 0O Primary 0O Geaneral

O Other (spacifyl:

Exec Vica Pres and Chief Financial Ofcr

Data (magnth,
day, year}

Semi-monthiy

Aggregata Year-to-Date > $3333.28

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$208.33

Total: $416.66

C. Full Mame. Maiting Address and ZIP Code

Timothy Griffin
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Namae of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary 0O General

{J Other {specifyl:

Exscutive Vice President

Data {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthiy

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $3333.28

Amount of Each
Racelpt this Period

$208.33

Total: $416.66

D. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Philip Haan
5101 Morthwast Orive
St. Pau), MN 55111-3034

Name of Empfoyer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary 0 Genaral

O Other {specify):

Exacutive Vice President

Daze {month,
day, year}

Semi-maonthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $3333.28

Amount of Each
Receipt this Perlod

$208.33

Total: $416.66

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Douglas Steenlznd
5101 Nerthwest Crive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employar

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: 0O Primary 0 Generail

O Othar (specifyh:

Exec Vice Pres and Chief Corporate Ofcr

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-manthiy

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $3333.28

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$208.33

Totak $416.66

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Douglus Birdsall
5161 Northwaest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Raceipt For: 0 Primary O Ganerat

O Cther (specify)

Senior Vice Presidem

Date {imonth,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $2400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$150.00

Total: $300.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and Z!P Code

John Kern
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General

0 Other {spacityh:

Vice President

Date {month,
Day. year)

Semi-manthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$150.00

Aggregate Year-to-Data > $2400.00

Total: $300.00

H. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Emplayar Data {manth, Amount of Each
day, year) Receipt this Pariod

Clayton Foushea NORTHWEST AIRLINES

5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $125.00

St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Recaipt For: O Primary 0 Genera! Vice President

O Other {(specifyi: Aggregate Year-ta-Date > $2000.00 Tetah: $250.00
SUBTOTAL of Raceipts This Page (optional}.......... P PO POO PR ITO PP SRR T T [T - $2,933.30¢
TOTAL This Period (fast page this lina number OnlY) ivirveerarmmenscsies rerrrerreeerertersessssesmtotetassansn nananans . >




21 .09  PE0, Uy

SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Use sepatat‘id_ule(s)

for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

Page 2 |Of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER

11a

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not ba sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercial
purposes, other than using the name and address of any palitical committee to solicit contributions from such committea.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Fulf)
> NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZiP Code

Staphen Gorman
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receint For: Q Primary { Genaral

0 Other {specify):

Senior Vice Prasidunt - Resigned

Date (month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $875.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Perod

$0.00

Tatal: $0.00

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code

Douglas McKeen

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {month,
day. year)

Amount of Each
Recelpt this Period

5101 Northwast Drive Sami-menthly $0.00

St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Raceipt For: O Primacy a General Vice Prasident - Rusigned

0O Other {spacity): |_Aggregate Year-ta-Data > $625.00 Total: $0.00

C. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Nama of Employer Oate (month, . Amgount of Each l

Gene Peterson
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary

0 Ganeral
G Othar {specify): T

Vice President

day, year}

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-1o-BDate > $2000.00

Recelpt this Period

5125.00

Tolal: $250.00

D. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Elliott Seiden
901t 151h Straet. NW, Suite 310
Wasnington, DC 20005

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Recwsipt For: QO Frimary O General

O Other {spacify):

Vice President

Date (month,
day, year)

Semi-manthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $2000.C0

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$125.00

Total: $250.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Righard Hirst
5101 Narthwest Drive
St, Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 Geaneral

0 Qther [specify):

Senior Vice President - Resigned

Data {month,
day, year}

Semi-monthly

Agaregate Year-io-Date > $208.33

Amount of Each
Raceipt this Pariad

$0.00

Toral: $0.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Date (month,

Amount of Each

. day, year) Receipt this Period
Hector Adler NORTHWEST AIRLINES .
5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly 31_00.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Recsipt For; O Primary O Generat Vice President
0 Dther ispecify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $1600.00 Total: $200.00
G. Full Name, Maiiing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Data (month, Amount of Each

day, year} Receipt this Period
Fay Beauchine NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5301 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly Varies
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034
Receipt For: O Primary O General Vice Presidant
Total: $0.00

O Othar specify):

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $700.00

H. Full Nome. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Date {month,

Amaount of Each

day, yeor) Raceipt this Period
Rcbart Brodin NORTHWEST AIRLINES )
5101 Northwast Drive Semi-monthiy Varies
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034
Roceipt For: 0O Primary O General Vice President
8 Gther (specity): Aggragats Yaar-to-Date > $700.00 Total: $0.00,
- $700.00

SUBTOTAL of Recsipts This Page (opticnall

TOTAL This Period {last page this fine bar anly)




21 .09 .250 . 134p

SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Use separﬁu’&iu!els)

tor each of the Detailed
Summary Page

Page 3 | Of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
{ta

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may nat be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercial

purposes, other than using the name and address of any political committee to solicit centributions from such committee,

-

NAME QF COMMITTEE (in Full}

» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

S

A. Full Name. Mailing Addrass and ZIP Code

Neal Cohen
5101 Northwast Dnve
St, Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Racuipt For: O Primary G Generat

0O Qther {specify):

Senior Vice President - Resigned

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $200.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

30.00

Total: $0.00

8. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

James Friedel
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employor

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General

J Chher (spacifyl:

. Vice Prasident

Date (month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

~Aggregate Yasro-Date > $1600.00

Amount of Each
Recaipt thiy Perlod

$100.00

Total: $200.00

€, Full Name, Mailing Addresa and ZIP Code

Owk McMahon
5101 Northwaest Drive
St Paul, MN 55111.3024

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary O General

C Other {specify):

Vice President

Data {month,
day, year}

Ssmi-monthly

Aggregate Year-ta-Oate > $1600.00

Amount af Each
Racelpt this Perlod

$100.00

Total: $200.00

0. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

David Mishkin
901 15th Streat, NW, Suite 310
Washington, DC 20005

Nama ot Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Re:eipt For: 0 Primary 0 General

O Other {specify):

Vice President

Date (month,”
day, year]

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-ta-Date > $1600.00

Amount of Each
Recalpt this Period

$100.00

Total: $200.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coade

Joan Parker
5101 Northwast Dnive
St, Paul, MN 5%111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Raceipt For: O Primary O Genaral

0 Other {spacifyl:

Vice President

Date {month,
day. year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregata Yeas-to-Date > $1600.00

. Amount ¢f Each
Raceipt this Period

$100.00

Total: $200.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Daté Tmonth, Amount of Each
day, year} Racalpt this Period
Rolf S. Andresen NORTHWEST AIRLINES
§101 Northwest Drive - Semi-monthly $0.00
$i. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Racaipt For: O Primary [l General Vice Prasident - Resigned
Aggregate Yeur-to-Date > $595.00 Total: §0.00

O Othar specify):

G. Full Name, Malling Address and 2iP Coda

Robert F. Benner
§101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN §5111-3034

Namae of Empioyer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Fecaipt For: D Primary 0 General

[J Other {specity):

Director

Date {month,
day, year)

Sami-monthly

Aggregats Year-to-Data > $1333.28

Amount of Each
Recelpt this Parlod

$83.33

Total: $166.66

H. Full Name, Maiting Address and ZIP Code

Namas of Employer

Data (month,

Amount of Each

YOTAL This Pariod Uast page this lina number only).............

[ T T P T PP PP PR R PR R T

day, year) Recaipt this Period
James J. Cron NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwaest Qrive Semi-manthly $80.00
St. Paul, MN §5111-3034
Receipt For: 0O Primary 0 General Vice Prasident
DO Other (specify): Aggregats Year-to-Date > $1280.00 Total: $160.00
SUBTITAL of Raceipts This Page {optionall.......ccoiriivriiceiiiisniniennanneiinns st rrreennas eesranseannnersesnarreretrerbertiossaatsan » $1,126.68




. Use separ;ti.aﬁle(s)

SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS.

for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

Page 4 of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any inlormation copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or usad by any person far the purpose of soticiting contributions or for commaercial
purposes. other than using the names and address of any political committea to solicit contributions ftam such cammittes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full)
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Thomas J. Bach
5101 Northwest Drive
Stt. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Recaipt For: O Primary O General

O Other (specify}:

Vice President

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Yesr-to-Date > $1200.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$75.00

Total: $150.00

B. Full Name. Maliling Address and ZIF Cade

Fregerick Dow
5101 Northwest Orive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AJALINES

Receipt For: 0 Primary O General

C) Other {spacify):

Vige Prasident - Resigned

Date {month,
day, year)

Sami-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $45Q0.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$0.00

Total: $0.00

€. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Giary L. Fishman
5101 Northwest Dnve
St. Paul, MN 65111-3034

Name of Emplaoyer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: Q Prmary Q Generai

(1 Other (specilyl:

Vice President

Date {month,
day, year}

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-t3.Date > $1200.00

Amount of Each
Recaipt this Period

$75.00

Total: $150.00

). Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

IKenneth J. Hylandar
5101 Northwest Drive
51, Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Emgloyer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: QO Primaty 0O Ganeral

D) Othar (specity):

Vice President

Date {month,
day, year)

Sami-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $1200.00

Amount of Each
Recaipt this Period

$75.00

Totak: $150.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

John Q. Klinkenberg

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {month,
day, year)

Amaunt of Each
Receipt this Perlod -

5101 Narthwaest Drive Sami-manthly Varies

St. Paut, MN 55111-3034

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General Vige President .

0 Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $675.00 Total: $0

F. Full Name, Maiting Address and 2IP Code Names of Employer Daze tmonth, Amount of Each
B day, year} Racaipt this Period

Adoita M. Lenza NORTHWEST AIRLINES '

$101 Northwast Drive Semi-maonthly $75.00

St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Regeipt For: O Primary 0 General

3 Othar (specity):

Vice Prasident

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $1200.0C

Tatali; $150.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Cede

Kenneth S. Lavinson
53101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Name of Employar

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: 0 Primary O General

O Other {specily):

Vice Prasident

Date {month,
day. year)

Semi-monthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$75.00

Aggregats Year-ta-Date > $1200.C0

Totat: $150.00

H. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Mark S. Long
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name ot Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary  General

O Other (specifyl:

Vice Prasident

Date (month,
day, year}

Semi-monthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

975.00

Aggregate Year-to-Data > $1200.00

Total: $150.00

SUNTOTAL of Recelpts This Page {0ptionall...cccoviiiiiimniiiaseonina

$900.00

TOTAL This Period {last page this line number onfy) ......... eerereaens

L\




SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

tisa sepaf*ndulels)

for each of the Dateiled
Summary Page

Page 5 of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any intormation copiad from such Reports and Statemants may not be sold or use:d by any person far the pucpase of sofigiting contributions or for commercial
purposes, other than using the name and addrass of any political committee to solicit contributions from such committee.

2™y

NAME OF COMMITTEE lin Full)
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

red

-

A, Full Name, Malling Addross and ZIP Code

Silas Randolph Milier
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NCRTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary Q General

O Other (specily):

Vice President

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregata Year-to-Date > $1200.00

Amount of Each
Raceipt this Period

$75.00

Total: $150.00

. B, Full Name, Maitling Addrass and ZIP Code

Dougtas J. Podolak

Name of Emiployer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {menth,
day, year)

Amaount of Each
Receipt this Period

5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthty $0.00

St Paul, MN 55111-3033

Receipt For: O Pumary 0 General Vice Peesidant

0O Other {specity): Aggregate ‘fear-to-Date > $600.00 Total: $0.00

C. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Enipioyer Data imonth, Amount of Each

Mark O. Powars
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: 0 Primary 3 General

O Qther {specify):

Vice Presiclent - Resigned

day, year)

Sami-monthiy

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $300.00

Racoipt this Period

$0.00

Total: $0.00

D. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Lizzheth A, Shultis
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NQRTHWEST AIRLINES

21,09 . 250 .50

Receipt For: 0 Primary 0O Genaral

0 Other (spacify):

Vice President

Date Imonth,
day, year}

Sami-monthiy

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pericd

$75.00

Aggragate Year-to-Date > §1200.00

Total: $150.00

E. Fuli Name, Malling Address and ZIP Code

Alfed J. Smith il
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NOATHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary O General

O Qther (specify):

Vice President

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-manthly

“Amount of Each
Recelpt this Period

$75.00

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $1200.00

Total: $150.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Wayne G. West
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employce

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Recelpt For: O Primary 3 General

O Other (specifyl:

Vice President

Data {month,
day, year}

Semi-monthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

40.00

Agaragata Year-to-Date > $300.00

Total: $0.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coda

Loren C. Aandahl
5101 Northwasi Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Racaipt For: 00 Primary 0 General

O Other (spacify):

Disector

Data {month,
day, year}

Sami-monthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$50.00

Aggregais Year-to-Date > $800.00

Total: $100.00

H. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coda

John J. Begin
53101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Datae [month,
day, yean)

Sami-monthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$50.00

Raceipt For: O Primary D General Director
O Other (specity): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $800.00 Total: $100.00
SUBTOTAL of Recelpts This Page loptionall.................... Neraatteieveraeayirrrstas eereerssanresesenssnannn eecassamseetstsesstsssesestiestesnisnnrenanen > $650.00

TOTAL This Periad (last page this tine number onfy} ...ocvveeieineanennns rtreenasnee s s e naarneaars Neesssraiarsvesprasersssassressnns T




E.:L maq HESH mil{“L"S

Use sepmu%dums)

SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

Page 6 J10Of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER

ita

Any inlormation copied trom such Reports and Statements may not be sold or usad by any person for the purpose of soliciting contsibutions or for commercial
purposes, other than using the nama and address ol any political committee to solicit contributions from such committee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full}
> NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code

Suzanne F. Boda
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Name of Emgloyer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {month,
day, year)

Sami-monthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Parfod

$50.00

Receipt For: O Primary O Genaeral Diractor

O Other (specifyh Aggregate Year-to-Date > $800.00 Total: $100.00

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZiP Code Nama of Employer Data {manth, Amount of Each !
day, year) Racaipt this Period :

Jattrey O. Carison NORTHWEST AIALINES

5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $50.00

St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Reaceipt For: O Primary Q General Dirsctor

13 Other {spacify):

Aggregate Ysar-tc-Dats > $800.00

Total: $100.00

€. Full Name, Mailing Address and Zif Coda Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each
day, yeer) Receipt this Pariod

Larry Scott Chestler NORTHWEST AJALINES

5101 Northwest Drive Semi-manthly $50.00

St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Asceipt For: O Primary
{ Other ispaciiy):

B General

Vice Prasident

Aggregate Year-to-Dzte'> $800.00 -

Totaf: $100.00

0. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Donald A. Cullis
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Namae of Employer

NORTHWEST ANALINES

Recaipt For; O Primary 0 Geresal

I Other (specify}:

Vice Prasidant

Date {month,
day. year}

Semi-monthly

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $800.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Perlod

$50.00

Tetal: $100.00

E. Full Namae, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Neel H. Duncan
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer .

NCRTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary [} General

O Other tspecify):

Diractor

Date (month,
day, yaar}

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-ta-Date > $800.00

Amount of Each
Raceipt this Period

$50.00

Total: $100,00

F. Fult Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coda

Susan B. Edberg
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

fName of Ernployer

NOATHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General

| [ Other (spacity):

Director

mta [month,
day, year}

Semi.-mnnlhlv

Agaregate 'fear-to-Date > $900.00

Amount of Each
Recelpt this Period

$100.00

Total: $200.00

G. Full Name. Mailing Address and 2IP Code

Douglas D. Leo
510) Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN §5111-3034

Name of Ernployer

NOATHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: Q Primary 3 General

0 Other (spacify):

Directar

Date [month,
day, year)

Semi-monthiy

Aggregats Year-to-Date > $800.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pariod

$50.00

Total: $100.00

H. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Andrew 0. Motlura
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN §5111-3034

Name of Empfoyer

NORTHWEST AfRLINES

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$50.00

Receipt For; O Primary 0 Geners! Direcror
O Other (spacify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $800.00 Total: $100.00
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page {optional)................ - VereanthsmeeeeeeesesraseretenstasmatETateRaTErAent bR e ey S s s s R Rs e ee s eTt ¥ $900.00
TOTAL This Period (last page this line ber onfyd ooveninnins >
o .




SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

for each of the Detaifed
Summary Page

Use separa(;&ule(sl

Page 7 of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of saliciting contributians or for commerciel
purposes, other than using the name and address of any political committea to solicit ¢ontributions from such committee.

-~

NAME OF COMMITTEE lin Full)

> NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

-

-

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Edward A, Neer
5191 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Aeceipt For: 0 Primasy 0 General

QO Other {specify):

Vice Prasident

Date {mynth,
day, yaar)

Semi-monthly

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $800.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$50.00

Total: $100.00

8. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Megan R. Poldy

Mame of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date imonth,
day, yaar)

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

51121 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $50.00

St. Paul, MN 55111.3033

Raieipt Faor: O Primary O Genaeral Diractor

0 Dther {specify): Aggragate Year-to-Date > $800.00 Tatal: 3100.00

C. Fuit Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each

Stuphan W, Simmons
8101 Northwast Drive
St Paul, MN 55111.3034

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Reieipt For:  Primary O General

0 Other (specify):

Director

day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-ta-Date > $800.00

Racelpt this Period

$50.00

Total: $300.00

LO3T LRI, 1 AR

D. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

James F. Stanley
5101 Northwest Drive
St Paul, MN 55111.-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

e

an

Receipt For: O frimary 1 General

0 Other {spacity):

Director

Date {month.
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $800.00

Amount of Each
Recelpt this Period

$50.00

Total: %100.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Sally W. Veith
5101 Narthwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: a Primary 0 General

0 Other {specify):

Director

Date {month,
day, year}

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Yeat.to-Date > $800.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$50.00

Total: $100.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and 2IP Code

David Zanussi
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Reaceipt For: O Primary O General

O Qther {specify):

Director

Date (manth,
day, year)

Semi-monthiy

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $800.00

Amount of Each
Recelpt this Period

$50.00

Total: $100.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Addrass snd ZIP Code Name o Employer Data {month, Amount of Each
day, year} Receipt this Pariod
James M. Greenwaid NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly 40.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Ruceipt For: O Primary 0 General Vice Prasident
O Other {specify}: Aggregate Ysar-to-Date > $420.00 Total: $0.00
H. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Name of Employer Date {month. Amount of Each
day, year} Recalpt this Perlod
Greg D. Sayler NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwast Drive Semi-monthiy 937.50
St. Paul, MN §5111-3034
Receipt For: Q Primary 0 Ganeral Vice Presidant «
Q Cther (specify): Aggregate Yesr-to-Date > $600.00 Tatal: $75.00
SUBTOTAL of Recaipts This Page {optional) Crerresesrananens vrerrmsaronne > $675.00
TOTAL This Pericd {iast page this line numbar only) ....ccorcmeinninenns erreesrnesanasnes S
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SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Use separate scladulals)

for each ot the Detailed
Summary Pagse

Page 8 ot 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any infarmation copitd from such Reports and Ststements may not be sald or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commarcial
purposes, bther than using the name and address of any politicat committee to solicit cantributions from such committee,

NAME QF COMMITTEE {in Full)
> NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Malling Address and ZIP Code

Stephen M. Usery
5101 Northwest Orive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Recaipt For: O Primary 1 General

) Other Ispecity):

Vice President - Resigned

Dato {month,
day, year)

Sami-maonthly

Aggregatas Year-to-Date > $210.00

Amount of Each
Raceipt this Perod

$0.00

Total: $0.00

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Pater B. Kenney Jr.
5101 Northwest Drive
St. FPaul, MN 55111.3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Aeceipt For: O Primary O General

0 Qrher (specify):

Director

Date {month.
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > 3840.00

Amount of Each
Receir 1 this Period

$40.00

Total; $80.00

C. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Data {month,

Amount of Each

day, year) Receipt this Parod
Theodora F. Mallory il NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $36.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Recnipt For: a Primary 3 General R Dirgctor
O Other {specityl: Aggregate Year-ta-Data > 9576.00 - Totai: $72.00
D. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Date (month, Amount of Each

Name of Employar

Tharesa M. Wise - NORTHWEST AIRLINES
51571 Northwaest Drive

St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Receipt For: O Primary {1 General Director

0 Other (specify):

day, year)

Semi-rmonthly

Recoipt this Pericd

$30.00

Total: $60.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code

Pat Marie Blacker
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Aggragata Year-10-Date > .$480.00
Name of Employer 4 .

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Recaipt For: O Primary O Geneara!

0 Cither {spacity):

Director

Date {month,
day. year)

Semi-monthiy

Aggtegate Year-io-Date > $400.00

Amount of Esch
Recelpt this Pariod

$25.00

Total: $560.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Cods

Mary K. Caschetta
5101 Northwass Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Namae of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRUNES

Receipt Far: B Primary 0O General

O Cither (specify):

Director

Date (month,
day. year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-lo-Date > $400.00

Amount of Each
Raceipt thls Pariod

$25.00

Total: $50.00

G. f'ull Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coda

Dullivan C. Chavis
5301 Northwast Drive
St Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: [ Primary O General

0O Othar {specifyl:

Diractor

Date {month,
day, year}

Saemi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00

Amount of Each
Recelpt this Period

$25.00

Total: $50.00

H. Fult Name, Malling Address and 2IP Coda

Jarnes P, Conway
5131 Northwest Drive
S1. Pawl, MN 55111:3034

Name of Emplayer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Data (month,
day, year}

Sami-monthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$25.00

Reu:aipt For: O Primary O General Director

0 Other {specifyl: Aggregate Yasr-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optionat)....... eeresnmsacrrns vensene > $412.00
TOTAL This Period {last page this ine numbar only). >
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SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Use separate schedulels)
for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

Paga 9 [+1

FOR LINE NUMBER

11a

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purposa of soliciting contributions or for commercial
purpases, other than using the name and address of any golitical committes to solicit zontributions from such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE {in Full)

> NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full N

. Mailing Add

and 2IP Code

Namae of Employer

Date {month,

Ameunt of Each

5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Rezeipt For: 0 Primaty
0 Other (specify):

0 General

Diractor

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $525.00

day, yaar) Receipt this Period
Paul 8. Datley NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly Varies
St. Paul, MN §5111.3034
Raceipt For: 0O Primary ) General Director -
CJ Dthar {specily}: Aggregate Yaar-to-Date > $435.00 Total: 370.00
8. Full Name. Mailing Address and 21P Cade Name of Employer Data (month, Amount of Each
day, year} Roteipt this Period
Edward M. Davidson NOATHWEST AIALINES
5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034
Reteipt For; O Primary O General Ditector
3 Othar ispacify): _Aggragate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00
C. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each
day, year} Raceipt this Period
Frederic DesChamps NORTHWEST AIRLINES
Semi-monthly Varies

Total: "$125.00

Dal . DeWoit
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

D. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Cede -

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Recaipt Fon 3 Primary
QO Other (specity):

0 General

Birector

Data {manth,
day, yeor) -

Sami-monthly

Aggregata Year-to-Date > $400.00

Amaount of Each
Receipt this Period

$25.00

Total: $50.00

E£. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZiP Coda

Name ot Emplayer

Date {month,

Amount of Each

5101 Nacthwest Drive
St Paul, MN 55111-3034

Receipt For: O Primary
0 Other [specify):

0 General

Qirectar -

day, year} Recaipt this Period
Joseph C. Diedrich Jr. NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwaest Crive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Receipt For: O Primary Q Gerneratl Director
0 Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Tatal: $50.00
F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Nams of Employer Date {month, Armount of Each
day, yesr). RAeceipt this Perlod
David E. Downs NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Sami-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034
Recsipt For: 0 Primary 0 General Director -
[ Qther {spacify): Aggragate Year-ta-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00
G. Full Name, Mailing Addreas and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each
day, yesr) Recalpt this Parlod
Juseph S, Drelling NOATHWEST AIRLINES
Semi-monthly $25.00

Aggregate Year-to-Dats > 3400.00

Total: $50,00

Bryan Ebensteiner
5101 Northwaest Orive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

H. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Namae of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Raceipt For: O Primary
€I Other {spacify):

0O Genaral

Director -

Data {month,
day, year)

Semi-manthly

Ampount of Each

$25.00

Aggregata Ysar-to-Date > $400.00

Totah: 450,00

Raceipt this Period

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (op

T

)]

$495.00

TOTAL This Period (Iast page this line numbaer only)

&
l.!_
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. - [Use separ’&adulels) Page 10 JOf 18

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS tor each of the Detailed .~

Summary Page

SCHEDULE A

FOR LINE NUMBER
t1a

Any information copied from such Reports &nd Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commaearcial
purpeses. other than using the name and address of any political committae to solicit gontributions from such committee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full)
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

2l L0225 0 , Lo

A. Full Name, Maifing Address and ZIP Cade

Marie Epstein Hajkova

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AJRLINES

Date {month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Rereipt For: O Primary 0 General Director

0 Other {specify): Aggregate Year-ta-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00

B. Full Name, Maifing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Data {moanth,

Amount of Each

day, year) Receipt this Period
Caral L. Fischer NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwaest Drive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Recaipt For: O Primary O General Directer
0 Other (specify): <] Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00
C. Full Nams, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Name of Employer Date {month, Arnount of Each
day, year} Receipt this Period
Gary D. Franson NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5191 Northwast Drive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034
Raieipt For: O Primary €1 General Diractor
0 Other {specityi: Aggregate Year-to-Oate > $400.00 Tetal: $50.00

D. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code .

Staven A. Frederichs

Name of Employer |

NOATHWEST AIRLINES

Date {manth,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pericd

5101 Northwast Orive Sami-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN $5111-3034

Receipt For: O Primary 0 Genaral Director

O Other (specify): Aggragate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Date (maonth,

Amount of Each

day, yaar) Receipt this Period
Bruce A. Hanry NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Sami-manthly $25,00
St. Paul, MIN $5111.3034
Recenpt For: I Primary O General Directar
O Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00

F. Full Nama, Mailing Address and 2IP Cods

Namae of Employer

Date (month,

Amount of Each

day, year} Recelpt this Period
Susan L. Herwy NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwaest Drive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Receipt For: O Primary 0 Generat Director
0 Other {specifyl: ) Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total; $50.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Daniel A, Hindes
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Emplayer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Rucaipt For: 2 Primary 0 General

O Other {specifyl:

Qirector

Date (month,
day, year}

Semi-manthly

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$25.00

Aggregate Ysar-tog-Date > $400.00

Total: $50.00

H. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Date {month,

Amount of Each

TOTAL This Period (iast page this fine number only) ................

day, year} Recelpt thls Period
Camaron Minke NORTHWEST AIRLINES .
5101 Northwest Orive Semi-monthly Varies
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Receipt For: O Primary O Ganeral Director - Resignad
T Other {3pacity): Aggregate Year-to-Oate > 8350.00 Total: $25.00
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page {optionall......ccr.ccarein. ettreerierataeessreraeeeresereansarrananeee erarevessnsEreesetreaneneranrasassaneareaans - $375.00
..... 3
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SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Use sapara’hedule(s)

for each of tha Datailed
Summary Page

Page 11 j Ot 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
i1a

Any information copied tram such Reports and Statements may not be sold or usad by any persen for tha purpose of soliciting contributions or for commarcial
purpases, other than using the name and address of any political committee 1o solicit cantributions from such committea.

NAME OF COMMITTEE {in Full)

» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Cade

Name of Employer

Date (month,

Amaunt of Each

Richard 8. Johnson
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paut, MN 55111-3034

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Aeceipt For: O Primary O Genera!

O Other (spacify): - .

Vice President

doy, yaar}

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00

day. year) Receipt this Pericd

Mark B, Horvath NORTHWEST AIRLINES

5101 Northwaest Drive Semi-monthly §25.00

St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Receipt For: O Primary 0 Generat Director

O Qthar {specily): Aggregata Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00

8. Full Name, Maiting Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date (month,, Amount of Each
day. year) Receipt this Period

Darcy T. Iverson NORTHWIST AIRLINES

5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $25.00

St, Paul, MN 55111-3034

Receipt For: QO Primary 0 General Qirector

Q Other {spacify}: | Aggragate Yaar-t>-Date > $300.00 Total: $50.00

C. Full Name, Malling Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each

Receipt this Period

$25.00

Tzazall $50.00

D. Full Name, Mailing Address and Z{P Code

Todd A. Jehnson
5101 Narthwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: g Prmary 0O General

O Other ispecify):

Director

Date {month,
day, year) -

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Yaar-to-Date > $400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$25.00

Total: $50.00

E. Full Nams, Maiting Address and ZIP Code

Gaye L. Lindfors

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date (month,

day, year}

Amaunt af Each
Receipt this Period

5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Raceipt For: O Primary 0 General

T Other {specify):

Director

2101 Narthwest Orive Semi-monthly $10.00
St, Paui, MN 55111.3034
Receipt For: O Primary O General Director
 Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $290.00 Total; $20.00
F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coda Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each
day, yaar) l_lecolpt this Perlod
Laurie Lofgren NORTHWEST AIALINES
’ Semi-monthly $25.00

Aggregate Year-ta-Date > $400.00

Total: $50.00

G. Full Namae, Maifing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Data {moanth,

Amount of Each

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page loptional)

day, year) Receipt this Perfod
Timothy J. Logan NORTHWEST AJALINES
5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Receipt For: 0O Primary 0O Genera) Director
O Other tspecity): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00
H. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Nama of Employsr Date (month, Amount of Esch
day, year) Recelpt this Period
James R. Mach NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Orive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Pau), MN 55111-.3034
Aaceipt For: 1 Primary O General Oiractor
0 Other (specity)l: Aggregata Year-to-Date > $400.00 Totah: $50.00
b $370.00

TOTAL This Period {last page this line number only) ........ .

'\1




. Use separat;*lule(s) Page 12 JOf 19

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS tor each of the Detailed

Summary Page

SCHEDULE A

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any information cispied fram such Reports and Stataments may not be sold or used by any puryon for the purpase of soliciting contributions or for commaercial
pufposes, other than using the nama and address of any pafitical committee to solicit contributians from such committee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full}
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

mﬂ@ nagm liq‘Sl

[ §

A. Full Nama, Malting Address and ZiF Code

James €. McKaon

Nare of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Receipt this Petiod

§101 Northwast Drive Semi-maonthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55%111-3034
Receipt For: O Primary O General Dirgctar !
2 Ocher (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00 .
8. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code Nama of Employer Date (month, Amaunt of Each i
day, year} Receipt this Perlod !
Mark J. lrmiter Millam NORTHWEST AIRLINES !
5101 Northwest Drive Sami-monthly $25.00 '
St. Paul, MN §8111.3034 .
Receipt For: () Primary O General Diractor i
1 Other {specify}: Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Towal: 450.00 i
€. Full Name. Mailing Address and 2iP Code Namae of Employer Data imonth, Amount of Each I
day, year) Racelpt this Perlod !
Christopher W. Miilich NORTHWEST AIRLINES !
5101 Northwast Driva Semi-monthly $25.00
St, Paul, MN 55111-3034 i
Receipt For: 0O Primary O General Directar

0 Other {specify):

Aggregats Year-to-Date > $400.00

Tot2. 550.00

D. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Mary M. Mullany
5301 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NQRTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: QO Primary O General

O Cther Ispecify):

Director - Resigned

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $275.00

Amount of Each
Recaipt this Period

Varies

Total: - $25.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coda

Name of Employer

Date {month,
day, year}

Amount of Each
Receipt this Perfod

Joha D. Nelson NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Narthwest Drive Semi-rnonthly $25.00 |
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034 i
Receipt Fou: O Primary 0 General Director
8 Other (specifyl: Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Totzl: $50.00
F. Full Name, Maiting Address and ZIP Code Name of Empioyer Date {month, Amount of Each

day, yesr) Receipt this Period
Dennis Newman NORTHWEST AIRLINES ’
5101 Northwast Orive Semi-monthly $25.00

St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Recaipt For: O Primary 0 General

O Qthet (specify):

Director

Aggregats Yaar-to-Dats > $400.00

Total: $50.C0

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Richard J. Ore Jr,
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paui, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIALINES

Raceaipt For: O Primary 0 General

D Other {5pecify):

Director

Date {month,
day. yaar}

Semi-monthly

Aggregata Year-to-Dats > $400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$25.00

Total: $50.00

M. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code

Name of Employer

Date fmonth,

Amount of Each

day, year} Raceip? this Pariod

Charles 0. Pacunas NORTHWEST AIRLINES

5101 Northwast Drive Semi-monthly $0.00

St Pauwl, MN 55111-3034

Receipt For: O Primaty & Genera! Directar - Resigned

O Other (specify): Aggregata Year-tg-Date > $200.00 Total: $0.00
SUBTOTAL of Raceipts This Page (0PtIonsl).....e.eeecrerecrimeercniitinnssriissrinsrisaniser rne- US4 $275.00
TOTAL This Period {last page this line ber Only) .ooeerreeeniariernieeinnenns .
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SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Use separate ‘ulels)

for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

Page 13 { Of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any information copied fram such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting cantributions or for commaercial
purgoses, othar than using the name and address of any political committae to solicit contributions from such committee. .

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full}

> NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Malling Address and 2IP Coda

William J. Pierce Jr.
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIFILINES

Recaipt For: 0 Primary [ General

0 Other (specify):

Director

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Paiiod

$25.00

Total: $50.00

B. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and 2IP Code

Spencer G. Pribble

Namae of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

51Q1 Northwest Drive Semi-monthiy $25.00

St. Paul, MN 55111-3034 N

Aeceipt For: O Primary Q) Genara) Director -

£J Other {specify): Aggregate Year.to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00

C. Full Nama, Msiling Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date {month, -Amount of £ach
day, year} Receipt this Perlod

Timathy J. Rainey NORTHWEST AIRLINES

5101 Northwaest Drive Semi-monthiy $25.00

St. Paul, MM 55111-3034

Receipt For: 0 Primary O General Diractor

8 Other tspecify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total:.. $50.00

D. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Renee J. Raming

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date (month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Aeceipt this Period

5101 Northwast Drive Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034
Receipt For: O Primary {J General Ditgctor
O Othar (specify): Aggregata Yege-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00
Name of Employer Data (month, Amount of Each

E. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZiP Coda

day, yesr}

Raceipt th{s Period

Kenneth E. Fledetzke NORTHWEST AIRLINES

5101 Northwest Drive Semi-manthly $25.00

St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Receipt For: O Primaty O General Directar

O Other (spacifyl: Aggregate Yaar-to-Date > 3400.00 Total; $50.00

F. Full Nams, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Nama of Employer Date Imonth, Amount of Each
day, year} Racaipt this Period

Jannifer J. Sayre NOARTHWEST AIRLINES X

5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $25.00

St, Paul, MN §5111-3034

Receipt For: L1 Primary O General

O Other {spacifyl:

Dicector

Aggragate Yeas-to-Dite > $400.00

Total: $50.00

G. Full Nama, Mailing Addresa snd ZIP Code

Cynthia L. Scheer
5101 Northwaest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary O General

O Other ispscity):

Director

Date {(month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > 3400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pariod

$25.00

Total: 950.00

H. Full Name, Maiting Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each
day, year} Ruaceipt this Pariod

B. D. Schram NORTHWEST AIRLINES

5101 Naorthwest Drive Sami-monthly $25.00

St. Paul, MIN $5111-3034

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General Director

03 Other (spacify): Aggragata Year-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00
SUBTOTAL of Raceipts This Page {optionall.....cocevciriinrerciannaiee . i $400.00
TOTAL Thiz Pericd {last page thia fine ber only} >




SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Use saparate :.ula(s)

for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

Page 14 | Of 19

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

‘Any information copisd from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any parson for the purpcsa of soliciting contributions ot for commaercial
purposes, other than using tha name and address of any political committes to soligit contributions from such committee.

LN

NAME OF COMMITTEE {in Fulf)
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

LN . R A

e

e d e gt

A. Fulf Namu, Mailing Addrass and 2P Code

Jalfrey R, Smith
5107 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3024

Name of Employaer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {manth,
day, year}

Sami-monghly

Receipt For: O Primary O Generai

3 Other {specity):

Diractor

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pariod

$25.00

Total: $50.00

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Steven G. Smith
5101 Northwaest Crive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Datg (month,
day, yaar)

Semi-morithly

Receipt For: O Primary O Genara!

1 Other {specily):

Director

Aggragate Year-te-Date > $400.00

Amount of Ezch
Racalpt this Pariod

$25.00

Total: 350.00

C. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and ZIP Cods

Robert M. Stewart
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIALINES

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Receipt For: O Primary 0O General
O Other {specify}: .~ .

Director

Aggregate Year-to-Date > 4$400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pariod

$25.00

Tota!: $50.00

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Cod

Joseph W. Taney
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AJALINES

Date (menth,
day. year}

Semi-monthly

Receipt For: Cl Primary 2 Genaral

O Other {specify):

Director

Aggregats Year-to-Date > $400.00

Amount of Each
Racaipt this Period

$25.00

Total; 350.00

E. Full Name. Mailing Address and 2IP Coda

Name of Employer

Date (month,

Amount of Each

day, year) Recaipt this Period
Kirk 5. Thornburg NORTHWEST AIALINES
5101 Northwast Drive . Sami-monthly $25.00
51, Faul, MN 55111-3034
Receipt For: Q Primary 0] Genaral Diractor
0 Other {specify): Aggregate Year-to-Dats > $400.00 Total: $50.00
F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZiP Code Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each
day, year} Recelpt this Period
Robart W. Tice NORTHWEST AIRLINES ’
Sami-monthly $25.00

5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Receipt For: [J Primary 1 Generat

O Qther {specify):

Dirsctor

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00

Total: $50.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Date {month,

Amount of Each

day, year) Receipt this Perlod
Roberta Turaur NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Oriva Semi-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 5S5111-3034
Receipt For: 0 Primary O Generat Director
O Other (spacily): Aggregate Yaar-to-Date > $400.00 Total: $50.00
Date {manth, Amount of Each

H, Full Name, Mailing Addrass and ZIP Code

Namae of Employar

day, year) Receipt this Pariod
Andrew P, Zorras NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Sami-monthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Receipt For: 0O Primary O Ganeral Diractor
0 Other {specify): Aggregate Ysar-to-Dats > $400.00 Totah: $50.00
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional).......... etdeiteriarreeereiensaareeraaaenanesaesteresseseena F U PR USPIPPPOR > $400.00

TOTAL This Period {last page this line number onty-l




Usa separata.mls) Page 15 | Of 19

for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

FOR LINE NUMBER
1a

Any infarmation copiad from such Reparts and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commaercial
purposes, other than using the name and addrass of any political committea to solicit contributions from such committae,

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Fuli)
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full Nama, Mailing Addresa and 2IP Code

Dauglas J. Zisler
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN §5111-3G34

Name ot Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Recsigt Far: O Primary O General

3 Other {specity):

Director

Data {month,
day. yesr)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$25.00

Totan: $50.00

B. Full Nama, Mailing Addraas and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Data {manth,

Amount of Each

day, year) Receipt this Patiod
William P. Lentsch NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwaest Drive Semi-monthiy $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3032
Receip? For: D Primary 0 General Director
O Other {speciliy): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $375.00 Total: $50.00
C. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2iP Code Name of Employer Date {(month, Amount of Each
day, year) Raceipt this Pariod
Julie Hagen Showers NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $22.00
St, Paul, MN 55111-3034
Receipt For: O Primary O General Diractor
Aggregate Year-to-Date > $352.00 Total: $44.00

O Qthet {specify):

D. Full Name. Mailing Address and 2IP Code

Robert Dutek
5101 Northwest Orive
St Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIALINES

Receipt For: 0O Primary O General

O Other (specify):

Director

Date {month,
day. year}

Sami-monthly

Aggregate Year-te-Date > 337%5.00

Amaunt of Each
Receipt this Period

$25.00

Total: $50.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Reed D. Erickson
5101 Nofthwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: 3 Primary 4 General

O Other {specity):

Director

Date (month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $320,00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$20.00

Total: $40.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and ZiP Code

Jeftrey D. Hart
%101 Northwaest Drive
St. Paui, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General

O Other (spacity):

Diragtor

Date {month,
day, year}

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $320.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$20.00

Tatal: 840.00

G. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Daniel B. Matthaws
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paui, MN 55111-3034

Namae of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Raceipt For; O Primary 0 General

0 Other (specity):

Vice Prasident

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $320.00

Amount of Each
Recelpt this Period

$20.00

Total: $40.00

H. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and 2IP Code

Name of Employer

Date {month,

Amount of Each

day, year} Recalpt this Period

Andrew G, Ptipaleo NORTHWEST AIRLINES

£101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $20.00

St, Payl, MN 55111-3034

Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 Genaral Director

O Other Ispecity): Aggragate Year-to-Date > $320.00 Total: $40.00
SUBTOTAL of Rectlpts This PAGE (OPUHONAI...ccvviirriieeierrririecirierenanaiieanrsseteeraonense st sanesass s e s bbb ar P aERR SRS 12 ar s S na RS bsssaatasnsts H $364.00
TOTAL This Period {last page this ine ber only) .... wmvarees >




Use separm’dule(s) Page 16 ] Of 19
for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any infarmation copied from such Reports and Statemants may not ba sold or used by any person for the purpose af soliciting contributions or far commarcial
purposeslomer than using ths name and address of any palitical committee to solicit contributions trom such commitiee.

NAME:DF COMMITTEE (in Fulll ‘
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Fult Name, Maiting Address and 2IP Code

Kennath D. Pomerantz
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLIMES

Receipt For: 0 Primary 1 General
{3 Other (specifyl:

Oirectar

Date {month.
day. year}

Sermi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $320.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$20.00

Total: $40.00

oY

e

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Staven A, Webar
5101 Horthwas? Drive
St. Paul, MN 35111-3034

) Name of Employar

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary [ Generat
0O Other {specify):

Dizector - Resigned

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregats Year-to-Date > $140.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$0.00

Totwal: $0.00

C. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Peeter Kivestu
5101 Northwest Drive
Sc. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Nama of Employsr

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary O General
O Ozkrer {specifyl:

Director

Date (month,
day, yeor}

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Data > $710.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$75.00

Total: $150.00

D. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coda

Stephen R. Jacobson
5101 Northwest Drive
S1. Paul, MN 551711.3034

Name of Employar

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

I .09 50 . L

£

Racsipt For: O Primary O General
3 Other {specity):

Director - Resigned

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Yaar-1o-Date > $234.00

Amount of Each
Recalpt this Period

$0.00

Total: $0.00

€. Full Name, Alailing Address and ZIP Code

Timothy O. Bragstad
5301 Northwaest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111.3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary O Generat
O Qther ispecity):

Director

Data {month,

day, ysaar}

Semi-monthly

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $272.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Parlod

$17.00

Total: $34.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Barnhardt K. Wruble
5101 Northwaest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General
0 Other {spacify):

Sanior Vica President

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Amount of Each
Recaipt this Period

© $150.00

Aggregate Year-ta-Date > $1050.00

Total: $300.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and ZIP Cade

Name of Employer

Date {month,

Amount of Each

day, year} Receipt this Period
Eilif Serck-Hanssan NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwust Drive Semi-monthly $50.00
St Paul, MN 55111-3034
Raceipt For: O Primary O Ganeral Director
0 Other {specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $350.00 Total: $100.00
H. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and ZIP Code Name of Employasr Dsate {month, Amount of Each
day, year) Receipt this Period
Banny R. Crane NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Crive Semi-manthly $25.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034
Receipt For: O Primary 0 Generat Oiractor
D Other (spacifyl: Aggregata Year-to-Date > $262.50 Total: 3$50.00
' $674.00

[0, 5 ST e 3



Use separats.au!e(s) Page 17 | Of 19
for each of the Detailed
Summary Page

SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any information copied from such Reports and Statemants may not be 30ld or used by any person far the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercial
purposes, othar than using the name and zddress of any palitical committee to solicit cantributions fram such committee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full)
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Fuli Name. Meiling Address and ZIP Coda

Nams of Employer

Data {month,

Amount of Each

day. year) Receipt this Period
Joseph H. Kalkman NORTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Sami-meonthly $25.00
S, Paul, MN 5%111-3034
Receipt For: 0 Primary ] Generai Director
{3 Other (specifyl: Aggregata Year-to-Date > $250.00 Total: $50.00

8. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code

william H. Helker Jr.

Name ot Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {month,
day, ysar)

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

5101 Northwast Drive Semi-monthly Varias

St, Paul, MN 55111.3034

Raceipt Far: Q Primary O Genaral Director

0 Other {spacifyl: Aggregate Year-tc-Date > $268.00 Total: 462.00

C. Full Name, Malling Address and ZIP Coda Nama of Employer Dats {moath, Amoynt of Each

Barry W. Larson

NOATHWEST AIRLINES

day, yaor)

Recalpt this Period

5101 Northwaest Drive Semi-manthly $16.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Receipt For: O Primary 0O General Director

3 Other {specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date > $256.00 Total: $32.00

D. Fult Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Michael J. Beckar

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

El 5[]@ mESﬂ mlu'ﬁfﬂ

Date {month,
day, year)

Amount ot Each
Recaipt this Period

£101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $15.00
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Racsipt For: 0 Primary 0O General Vice President

0 Other (specify): Aggragate Year-to-Date > $240.00 Total: $30.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIF Code

Kristi X. Carfson
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN £5111-3034

Name of Employer

NOATHWEST AIRLINES

Recaipt For: Q Primary O General

O Other [specity):

Director

Date imonth,
day, yoar)

Semi-menthly

Aggregata Year-ta-Date > $240.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$15.00

Total: $30.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Jehn W, Moors 11
5101 Northwaest Drive
St. Paul, MN 1i5111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date (month,
day, year)

* Semi-manthty

Amaunt of Each
Receipt this Period

450.00

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General Qiractor
O Other {specify): Aggragata Year-to-Date > $310.00 . Total: $100.00
G. Full Name., Malling Address and ZIP Code Nams of Employer Date (month, Amount of Each

Cecilia D. Bsthie
5101 Narthwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Receipt For: O Primary 0 General

O Other (specify):

Diractor

day, year)

Sami-monthiy

Receipt this Pariod

$15.00

Aggregate Year-to-Oate > #240.00

Total: $20.00

H. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZiP Coda

Name of Employer

Onate {month,

Amount of Each

day, year} Receipt this Parlod
Fraderic M. Trachtman NGRTHWEST AIRLINES
5101 Northwest Drive Semi-monthly $15.00
St, Paul, MN 55111.3034
Receipt For: O Primary O General Diractor
G Other {specifyl: Agaragata Year-to-Date > $240.00 Toral: $30.00
SUBTOTAL of Raceipts This Page [optional)......ccconviimieimninicininnininnn [RRN eaasvesiineetesesenaretE e e tssetsenteaenes $364.00

TOTAL This Period {last page this fine ber only)




ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Use sapara‘mdutalsl

for wach of the Datailted
Summary Page

Page 18101 19
SCHEDULE A

FOR LINE NUMBER
1ta

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commersial
purposes, other than using the nama and address of any political cammittee to solicit contributions from such committee.

NAME OF CQMMITTEE {in Full)
> NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

21 .00, 050 . 1457

A. Full Name, Malling Address and ZIP Cods

Philip Keenay
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN $5111-3034

Mame of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date (month,
day, year}

Semi-monthly

Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 Ganarai

O Cther {speciiy):

Director

Aggregate Year-to-Data > $240.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pericd

$15.00

Total: $30.00

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Edna Myers
5101 Northwest Dnve
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date (month,
day, yasr)

Semi-monthly

fleceipt For: QO Primary O General

O Ocher (specily):

Directar

| Aggregate Year-to-Date > $240.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$15.00

Tatal: $30.00

C. Full Name, IAailing Address and ZIP Code

Michaa! D. Mahaney
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nsme of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Data (manth,
day, year)

Sami-monthly

Recept For: O Primary O General

0 Qther (spaciyl:

Director

Aggregate Year-to-Oate > $240.00

Amount of Each
Recelpt this Perlod

$15.00

Total: $30.00

D. Full Nam_e. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Thomas F. Vands Hai
5101 Northwyst Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date {(month,
day, year)

Sami-monthly

Receipt For: O Primary {3 General

0 Other {specify):

Director

Aggrogate Year-to-Date > $240.00

Amount of Each
Receipt _thil Period

$15.00

Total: $30.00

E. Full Nameg, Malling Address and ZIP Code

Tracy M. Smith
5101 Northwast Drive
St Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date (month,
day, yesr)

Semi-manthly

Receipt For: O Primary O General

0 Other (specifyl:

Diractor

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $240.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$15.00

Torat: $30.00

F. Full Name, Maiiing Address and 2IP Code

Patrick M. Beikstead
5101 Northwast Drive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIFLINES

Date (momh,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Raceipt For: O Primary
0O Cther {specify):

0 Genera

Director

Aggregate Year-to-Date > $210.00

Amount of Each
Racaipt this Period

$20.00

Total: $40.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Ronsld G. Roy
5101 Northwast Drive
S1. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Nama of Employer

NOATHWEST AIRLINES

Date {month,
day, yesr}

Semi-monthly

Receipt For: ) Primary O General

O Other {speciiy}:

Director

Aggragate Year-to-Date > $208.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Parfod

$13.00

Total: $28.00

H. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZiP Code

Diane M. Martefi
5101 Northiwvaest Orive
St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

Name of Employer

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Date (month,
day, yaat)

Semi-monthly

Amount of Each
RKecaipt this Period

$12.50

Recefpt For: 0O Primary O General Director
(3 Other (3pucity): Aggregata Year-to-Date > $200.00 Total: $25.00
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page {optional)........ etsedtrvALra e repessssasasae s sattss s aakrbr b s anb PO Essaserns repeetaessensesanas > $241.00

FOTAL This Perioc) {last page this tine number only) . >




Use separ;l.adlue(u) Page 13 | Of 19

SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS for each of the Detailed

Summary Page

FOR LINE NUMBER
11a

Any information copied from such Reperts and Statamants may not be sold or used by any persen fir the purpese of saliciting cantributions or for commarcial
purposes, olber than using the name and address of any political committae to salicit contributions from such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE {in Full)
» NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Muiling Addrass and ZIP Code

Holly L. Nelson
5101 Northwest Drive
St. Paul, MN 5%$111-3034

Name of Employar

NORTHWEST AIRLINES

Recaipt For: 0O Primary 0O Genaral

O Other {spacily):

Dirsctor

Date {month,
day, year)

Semi-monthly

Aggregata Year-to-Date > $200.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pariod

$12.50

Tetal: $25.00

8. Full Name, Maiting Address and 2IP Code

Name of Employer

Date {month,

Amount of Each

day, year) Receipt thia Patiod
Gregory P. Rehwaldt NORTHWEST AIRLIMES
5101 Northwast Drive Semi-monthly $12.50
St. Paul, MN 5%111-3034
Receip! For: 0D Primary 0 General Directar
D Othor (specify): Aggragate Year-to-Date > $200.00 Total: $25.00
C. Full Nama, Malling Address and ZIP Code Nama of Employer Date {rhanth, Amount of Each

Receipt For: O Primary C General

O Other {specify).

day, year}

Aggregate Year-to-Date >

Dishursemant this Perlod

Totat:

D. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

[ AR R L= e L I A B

Receipt For: Q Primary O Generat

O Other (specify):

Data {month,

_ day. year)

Aggregate Year-td-Data >

Amount of Each
Disbursement this Period

Total:

E. Full Nama, Miiifing Addrass and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Receipt For: O Primary O General

0 Other {specify}:

Doate {month,
day, year}

Aggragate Year-to-Date >

Amount of Each
_Disbursement this Pericd

Total:

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZiP Code

Name of Employer

Date imonth,

Amount of Each

day, year) Disbursemant this Period
Receipt For: 0 Primary O Ganeral
01 Othar {specify): Aggragate Yaar-to-Date > Total:
Q. Full Namae, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each
day, year) Disburssment this Period

Receipt For: O Primary O General

1] Cther {specify}.

Aggregata Year-te-Date >

Total:

N. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code

Name of Employer

Date {month,

Amount of Each

TOTAL Thia Perlod (last page this ling number only)

day, year) Disbursement this Period
Raceipt For: 0O Primary 0O Genaral
0 Other (specity): Aggregata Year-to-Data > Total:
SUBTOTAL of Raceipts This Page {optionall........cocoviiieereninses [T eersrereaineeares ereretaseeeaterreesea anatetbnatnanarabaareasitersans - $50.00
Viessesnrasnnsiseannnstosannern > $12,294.96




SCHEDULE B

ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS

Use separate schadule(s) for
each of the Detailed Summary

Page

Page 1 of 1

FOR LINE NUMBER
23

Any intformation copied from such Ropu'.s and Statements may not be sold or used by any person tor the purposa of soliciting contributions or for commercial purposes,
| othar than using the name and address §. any palitical commttee to solicit contributions from such committea.

NAME OF COMMITTEE {in Full}

> NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

e N L LA

. £

-

o N I L

A. Full Nama, Mailing) Address and ZIP Code

Rod Grams for US Senate
480 Cedar Strest, Suite 450
St, Paul, MN 55101

Purposa of Disbursement
CONTRIBUTION - §
Rad Grams (R-MN) is a mamber of
Budget Committan

Oisbursement for: O Primary [ General
O Other {specify)

Date {month.
day, year)

8/9/00

Amount of Each
Disbursement thiz Period

41,500.00

8. Fuil Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Funds tor a Free Market America
613 South Taylor Straet
Aclington, VA 22204

Purpasa of Disbursemant
CONTRIBUTION - H
This PAC is 10 support Rapublican candidates
headed by Congressman Fhil Crane

Disbursement for: O Primary I General
Other {specify) Repub. Congr. Candidates

Date (month,
day, year)

8/23/00

Arount of Each
Disbursemant this Period

$500.00

C. Full Name, Malling Addrass and ZIP Code

Friends of Matt Kisbar
P.D. Box 3666
Jackson, TN 38303-3666

Purpose of Disbursement
CONTARIBUTION - H
Represantative Matt Kisber (TN State Leg.} is
Chairman of the Ways and Means Committee

Disbursement for: O Primaty Tl General
E Other tspecity) Tennesaea Legislature

Date imonth,
day, year}

8/28/00

Amount of Each
Disbursement this Period

$1,000

D. Fuli Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Tannessee Republican Caucus
P.O. Box 190539
Nashville, TN 37219

Purpose of Dishursement
CONTRIBUTION
Republican Caucus supports mambers of the
. Tannassao Legisiatar

Disbursament for: O Pamary €] Generai
E Other {specifyl Tennasses Logislature

Date {month,
day, year}

8/28/00

Amount of Each
Disbursement this Pericd

$1,000

E. Fuil Nams, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Dishursement

CONTRIBUTION

Disbursemant for: 3 Primary L General
C Other ispecity)

Amount of Each
Disbursemant this Period

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Dishursament

CONTRIBUTION

Oisbursamant lgr: [ Primary 1] Genaral
Q Other (spacity)

Date {month,
day, year}

Amount of Each
Disbursement this Periad

G. Full Name, Mailing Addrass and ZIP Code

Purposae of Disbursamant

CONTRIBUTION

Disbursamant for: O Primary 1) General
O3 Other (specify}

Dete {month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Diabursament this Paricd

H. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Cade

Purp of Dishi

CONTRIBUTION

Disbursemant for: [ Primary [ General
0 Other (specify)

Date (month,
day, year}

Amaunt af Each
Disbursement this Period

1. Fult Namae. Mailing Address and ZiP Code Purp of Dish Date {month, Amount of Each !
day, year) Disbursament this Period 1
CONTRIBUTION ’
Disbursement for: O Primary I General
O Other (spacify)
$4,000.00
SUBTOTAL of Disbursements Thiz Page [OPHONBI} .ccrvervoeiimriinttiicr ettt cesasss s s s ves s g g
$4,000.00

TOTAL This Pariod (last page this line number only} ........... reeererrsernnass erenesassnnan




DETmED SUMMARY PAGE ®

OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PAGE 2, FEC FORM 3X {revisad 1/1/81)
iz OF ITTEE i
= OF COWK Northwest Airlines PAC 2§0sz cg‘:%ﬁﬁ;f ° 1o 08/31/00
COLUMN A COLUMN B
1. Receipts Total This Perfod Calendar Year
11. Contributions (other than foans) From:
a. IndividualPersons Other Than Political Committees
i Memized (use Schedula A) $12,294.96 $ 83,442.85 1))
i..  Unitemized 2,025.50 31,603.33 11(a)ii
ii. Total........ {add i and ii) > 14.320.46 115.046.18 11{a)fiii)
b. Political Party Committees 0 0 1)
c. Other Political Committees (such as PACs) 0 0 1)
d. Total Contributions {add a iii, b and c} > 14,320 .4A 115 046 18 ")
™1 12, Teanslers From Affiialed/Other Party Commitiees i 12
b 1 All Loans Received 13
o= 14, Loan Repayments Raceived 4
74 15 Offsets To Operaling Expendtures (Refunds, Rabates, etc.) '
I 16. Retunds of Contributinns Made lo Federal Candidales and Other Poliical Commitieas.......... 15
.. 17. Other Federal Receipis (Dividends, Interes, etc.) 17
E 18. Translers from Nonfederal Account for Joint Activity 18
B1 19, Total Receipls (add 11d, 12,13, 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18) > 14,320.46 115.046.18 19
fii 20 Total Federal Receipls (subtract line 18 from line 19) ™ 14,320.46 115.046.18 2
ol Il. Disbursements
= R
2 21, Operaling Expenditures:
e a. Shared FederalNon-Federa) Activily (from Schedule H4)
T i. Federal Share 213
i ii. Non-Federal Share 21{a)liny
b.  Other Federal Operating Expenditures : . )]
c.  Total Operating Expenditures {add ai, aii, and b} » 21fc)
22. Transfers to Affiliatec/Other Party Committees 2
23, Gontributions to Fedvral Candidates/Committeas and Other Political Commitiees 4,000.00 116.,107.46 2
24, Independent Expenditures (use Scheduls E) 24
25, Coordinated Expanditures Made by Party Committees (2 U.S.C. 441a(d)) {use Schedule F) .. 25
26. lLoan Repayments Made 26
27, Loans Made a7
28. Retunds of Contributions To:
a. Individuals/Persons Other Than Poitical Committess - 268(a)
b.  Pofitical Party Committees 280)
¢.  Other Poliical Committees {such as PACs) 28(c)
d.  Total Contributon Refunds (add 3, bandc) » 28
29. Other Disbursements 2
30. Total Dishursements ......cccoennvimmenrsrnimens {add 21c, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 284, and 28) > 4 . 000.00 116,107 .46 Y
31 Tolal Federal Disbursements (sublract fine 21 a i from ling 30) > 4,000.00 116,107.46 k3
lil. Net Contributions/Operating Expenditures
32, Total Conlributions {other than loans)(from ine 11d) 14,320.46 115,046 18 2
33. Total Contribution Refunds (irom line 284} 3
34, Net Contributions (other than loans)(sublract tine 33 from 32) 4,000.00 116,107.46 T
35. Total Federal Operaling Expendiures (add 21 aiand 21 b) » 35
36. Otisets Lo Operating Expenditures (from ine 15) %
——37._Nel Operafing Expendiures ... {subtract ine 36 from 35) > 3

FEBANI2Y
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J O KLINKENBERG

NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMM
5101 NORTHWEST DR

SAINT PAUL MN 55111-3027

October 10, 2000 \ —£
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C00104802
REFERENCE: SEPTEMBER MONTHLY REPORT (08/01/2000 - 08/31/2000)

DEAR TREASURER: .

IT HAS COME TO THE ATTENTION OF THE FEDERAL RELECTION
COMMISSION THAT YOU MAY HAVE FAILED TO FILE THE ABOVE REFERENCED
REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES AS REQUIKED BY THE FEDERAL
ELECTION CAMPAIGN ACT, AS AMENDED. YOU WERE PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED OF
THE DUE DATE FOR THIS REPORT o

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU FILE THIS REPORT IMMEDIATELY WITH THE
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, 999 E STREET, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C.,
20463. A COPY OF THE REPORT OR RELEVANT PORTIONS SHOULD ALSO BE
FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE OR EQUIVALENT STATE OFFICER,
UNLESS THE STATE IS EXEMPT FROM THE FEDERAL REQUIREMENT TO RECEIVE
AND MAINTAIN PAPER COPIES. {

ALTHOUGH THE COMMISSION MAY INITIATE AN AUDIT OR LEGAL
ENFORCEMENT ACTION CONCERNING THIS MATTER, YOUR PROMPT RESPONSE AND
A LETTER OF EXPLANATION WILL BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION.

| A

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS MATTER, PLEASE i
CONTACT Edward Ryan ON OUR TOLL FREE NUMBER (800)424-9530. OUR -
LOCAL NUMBER IS (202)694-1130.

SINCERELY,
JOHN D. GIBSON

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION

MGMCOMP 18:15 EST

To veply by Mailgram Message, see reverse side for Western Union’s toll-free number.
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Add a message to this email.
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htt.../tracking?tracknumbers=464174291912&action=track&language=english&cntry_code=u 10/18/00
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NORTHWEST L _' -] EXHIBIT F

ATRLI1INES

John O. Klinkenberg
Vice President

Audit & Securitv
Northwest Airlines, Inc 612 726-2491
Department A 4420 612 726-3943 Fax

510} Northwest Drive
St Paul MN 55111-3034
October 18, 2000

Mr. Edward Ryan

Federal Election Committee
999 E. Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee (C0014802)
September 2000 Monthly Report covering period from 08/01/00 - 08/31/00

Dear Mr. Ryan:

The September Monthly Report for the reporting period 08/01/00 - 08/31/00 for
the Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee (C0014802) was signed on
September 19, 2000 and sent to you via Federal Express on September 19.
However, on October 17 we received a Mailgram from you dated October 10
indicating you have not yet received our September Monthly Report. We are,
therefore, enclosing another September 2000 Monthly Report dated today which
covers the period from 08/01/00 - 08/31/00. Also enclosed is the tracking -
information from Federal Express for the report sent on September 19. '

Sincerely,
A@/ —7

John O. Klinkenberg
Treasurer
JOK/ae

Enclosures
cc. E. M. Seiden
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Via First Class Mail
December 8, 2000

John O. Klinkenberg, Treasurer
Northwest Airlines PAC
Northwest Airlines, Inc.
Department A4420

St. Paul, MN 55111-3034

AF# 92
ID# C00104802

Dear Mr. Klinkenberg:

On October 30, 2000, the Federal Election Commission (“the Commission™)
found reason to believe (“RTB”) that the Northwest Airlines PAC and you, as Treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) with respect to the 2000 September Monthly Report.

On December 8, 2000, the Commission received your written response and
supporting documents (“challenge™) which is being reviewed by the Office of
Administrative Review. If you have any questions regarding your challenge, please
contact me on our toll free number (800)424-9530 (press 0, then ext. 1660) or
(202)694-1660.

Sincerely,

ifer H.goyt é ;

‘eviewing Analyst
Office Of Administrative Review
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Date: December 11, 2000

REFERRAL TO OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
CHALLENGE RECEIVED

AF#: 92

Commifttee Name: Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee

Committee ID#: C00104802

Committee Address (if different than in RTB mailgram): N/A

Treasurer Name (if different than in RTB finding): N/A

Attachiments:

Copy of RTB Report - Attachment #: 1

Copy of Redacted RTB Circulation Report - Attachment#: 2

Copy of RTB Mailgram - Attachment # : see declaration

Certified Return Receipt (to be forwarded at later date if not yet received) -
Attachment #: to be forwarded

Other Reports (Redacted if Necessary) Used for RTB Review -
Attachment # : N/A

Telecons and Visitcons in Response to RTB Mailgram (Y/N): N
Attachment # : N/A

Original Correspondence Received by RAD in Response to
RTB Mailgram (Y/N): N
Attachment # : N/A

RAD Staff Declaration - Attachment#: 3



1.

. A!chment #3

DECLARATION OF LISA J. STOLARUK
| am the Chief of the Compliance Branch for the Reports Analysis Division of the Federal
Etection Commission {"Commission”). In my capacity as Chief of the Compiiance Branch, |
oversee the research conducted with regard to the Administrative Fine Program. 1 make this
declaration based on my personal knowledge and, if called upon as a witness, could and
wouid testify competently to the following matters.
I hereby certify that documents identified herein are true and accurate copies of the following
senl by the Commission to the Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee:
A} Prior Notice dated January 27, 2000 referencing the September Monthly Report;
B} Non-Filer Mailgram dated October 10, 2000 referencing the September Monthly
Report,
C) Reason-to-Believe Mailgram dated November 1, 2000 referencing the September
Monthly Report,
| hereby certify that | have searched the Commission’s public records and find that the
Northwest Airtines Political Action Committee filed the September Monthly Report with the
Cornmission en October 19, 2000.
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1746, | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct and that this declaration was executed at Washington, D.C. on the 11" day of
December, 2000. L, )
L 5a :/é‘&bé?uk- -
Chief, €ompliance Branch
Reports Analysis Division
Federal Election Commission
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MONTHLY

REPORT NOTICE

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

PARTIES AND PACS January 27, 2000

WHO MUST FILE
Party Committees and PACs (Nonconnected Committees and Separate Segregated Funds) filing
on a monthly basis must file Monthly Reports in 2000.

REPORTING DATES

REG./CERT.

MAILING FILING
REPORT REPORTING PERIOD' DATE? DATE
February 01/01/00 - 01/31/00 02/20/00 02/20/00°
March 02/01/00 - 02/29/00 03/20/00 03/20/00
April 03/01/00 - 03/31/00 04/20/00 04/20/00
May 04/01/00 - 04/30/00 05/20/00 05/20/00°
June 05/01/00 - 05/31/00 06/20/00 06/20/00
July 06/01/00 - 06/30/00 07/20/00 07/20/00
August 07/01/00 - 07/31/00 08/20/00 08/20/00°
September 08/01/00 - 08/31/00 09/20/00 09/20/00
October 69/01/00 - 09/30/00 10/20/00 10/20/00
Pre-Election 10/01/00 - 10/18/00 10/23/00 10/26/00
Post-Election 10/19/00 - 11/27/00 12/07/00 12/07/00
Year-End 11/28/00 - 12/31/00 01/31/01 01/31/01

24 HOUR REPORT ON INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

Any PAC or Party Committee that makes independent expenditures in connection with an
election may have to file a 24 hour report. This reporting requirement will be triggered if the
committee makes independent expenditures aggregating $1,000 or more after the 20th day, but
more than 24 hours, before the day of the election. This report is not required when a Party
Committee or PAC makes a contribution directly to a candidate.

"These dates indicate the beginning and the end of the reporting period. A reporting period
always begins the day after the closing date of the last report filed. If the committee is new and
has not previously filed a report, the first report must cover all activity that occurred before the
committee registered.

2Reports sent by registered or certified mail must be postmarked by the mailing date; otherwise,
they must be received by the filing date.

INote that the filing date falls on a weekend. Filing dates are not extended when they fall on
nonworking days.
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PARTIES AND PACS Monthly

CHANGE IN FILING FREQUENCY

Committees wishing to change their reporting schedule (for example, from monthly to quarterly)
must notify the Commission in writing when they file their next report due under their current
reporting schedule. Committees may change their filing frequencies no more than once per
calendar year.

LABEL
Committees should affix the peel-off label from the envelope to Line 1 of the report. Corrections

should be made on the label.

ELECTRONIC FILING

Political committees have the option of filing their reports electronically. If you are interested in
this option, review the enclosed handout entitled “Electronic Filing,” and call the Data Division
at (800) 424-9530 or (202) 694-1306.

COMPLIANCE

Treasurers of political committees are respousible for the accuracy of all reports and for filing all
reports on time. Treasurers may be subject to enforcement action if reports are not filed timely or
reports are inaccurate. Committees filing illegible reports or using non-FEC forms (except for
FEC approved computer generated forms) will be required to refile.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION s T TR P
Lo v Iu ~ot .'.,7
WASHINGTON, D C 20463
January 17, 2001
MEMORANDUM SENS|T|IVE
TO: THE COMMISSION
THROUGH: JAMES A. PEHRKON
STAFF DIRECTOR
ALISON DOONE
DEPUTY STAFF DIRECTOR
FROM: SHAWN WOODHEAD WERTg\)
REVIEWING OFFICER

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

SUBJECT: AF# 92 - NORTHWEST AIRLINES PAC AND
JOHN O. KLINKENBERG, AS TREASURER

The attached Reviewing Officer Recommendation is being circulated on an
informational basis. A copy was also sent to respondents in accordance with
11 CFR § 111.36(f). Respondents may file with the Commission Secretary a written
response to the recommendation within 10 days of transmittal of the recommendation.

After the 10 day period, the Reviewing Officer Recommendation and

respondents’ written response, if any, will be circulated to the Commission to make a
final determination.

Attachment
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION January 17, 2001
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 )

REVIEWING OFFICER RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW (“OAR”)

AF# 92 - Northwest Airlines PAC and John O. Klinkenberg, as Treasurer

On October 30, 2000, the Federal Election Commission (“the Commission™)
found reason to believe (“RTB”) that Northwest Airlines PAC and John O. Klinkenberg,
as Treasurer (“the respondents™), violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) for failing to file the 2000
September Monthly Report in a timely manner and made a preliminary determination that
the civil money penalty was $825.00 based on the schedule of penalties at
11 C.FR. § 111.43. Respondents were notified by the Reports Analysis Division via
mailgram on November 1, 2000 of the Commission’s finding and civil money penaity
calculated at RTB.

Respondents’ Response

On December 8, 2000, the Commission received the written response
(“challenge’) from the respondents challenging the RTB finding. Respondents state that
“the Commission’s finding is in error. Northwest’s September Monthly Report was filed
within the prescribed time period.” Andrea L. Engler, Executive Assistant to the
Treasurer, states in her affidavit that she forwarded the report via Federal Express on
September 19 and the “Federal Express tracking information that I retrieved and printed
from the Federal Express Web Site indicated that package #4641 7429 1912 was
delivered to the FEC at 9:26 a.m. on September 20, 2000.” Respondents request that “the
Commission withdraw the proposed RTB Finding and the Civil Money Penalty.”

Analysis of Challenge

The September Monthly Report was sent via Federal Express on
September 19, 2000 and received on September 20, 2000. It was filed in a timely
manner. Based on a review of the Commission’s records, the report was received on
September 20, 2000 and placed in respondents’ file folder prior to being microfilmed and
entered into the Commission’s database.

Respondents’ challenge presented evidence that a factual error was made and the
Reviewing Officer determined that the report had been received in a timely manner. The
Reviewing Officer, therefore, recommends that the Commission take no further action
and close the file.
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QAR Recommendations

(1) Take no further action in AF# 92 against Northwest Airlines PAC and John O.
Klinkenberg, as Treasurer, with respect to 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) and close the file;
(2) Send the appropriate letter.

Staff Assigned: Jennifer Boyt

Attachments

Attachment 1 - Challenge Received from Respondents

Attachment 2 - Declaration from the Reports Analysis Division
Attachment 3 - C Index of Reports Filed for the 1999-2000 Election Cycle
Attachment 4 - Declaration from OAR
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NID-YEAR REPORY

M1D-YEAR REPORT - AMENDHMENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
YEAR-END

YEAR-END - AMEKDMENT
YEAR-END - AMENDNENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FILING FREQUENCY CHANGE NOTICE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FILING FREQUENCY CHANGE

FEBRUARY MONTHLY

FEBRUARY MONTHLY - AMENDMENT
HARCH MONTHLY

MARCH MONTHLY - AHENDMENT
HARCH MONTHLY - AMENDMENT

1'ST LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE
APRIL MONTHLY

APRIL MONTHLY - AHENOHENT
APRIL MONTHLY - AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
HAY MONTHLY

HAY MONTHLY - AMENOMENT
JUNE MONTHLY
JUNE MONTHLY - AMENDMENT
JULY MONTHLY
JULY MONTHLY « AHENDHENT

AUGUST MONTHLY

1'ST LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE
SEPTEMBER MONTHLY
SEPTEMBER MONTHLY
SEPTENBER MONTHLY

NOTICE OF FAILURE TO FILE
OCTOBER MONTHLY
PRE-(ENERAL

POST-GENERAL

YEAR-END

- AMENDMENT
- AMENDMENT

TOTAL

RECEIPTS

NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE (FKA REPUBLIC AIRLINES PAC)

CONNECTED ORGANIZATION: NORTHWEST AIRLINES INC
1999 FILING FREQUENCY CHANGE NOTICE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FILING FREQUENCY CHANGE

65,087
65,087

95,535
85,535
94,535

15,497
15,497
15,027
15,027
15,027

14,837
14,637
14,637

13,813
13,813
13,402
13,402
14,171
14,171
14,175

14,320
14,320
14,320

14,349

7,121
21,291
14,161

331,586

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONM
1899-2000
DEX OF DISCLOSURE DOCUMENTS - (C)

...................................... P e e e T P R R A R LR L AL LA LR A

& OF IMAGE
PAGES LOCATION

DISBURSEMENTS

63,021
63,021

46,740
87,240
86,240

11,000
11,000
25,500
25,500
25,500

37.500
37,500
37,500

9,107
9,107
14,500
14,500
8,500
7,500
7,000

4,000
4,000
4,000

34,000
27,500
12,000

2,000

340,868

Attawnt $3

COVERAGE DATES
TYPE OF FILER
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DATE 1/17/2001

ID #C00104802 NON-PARTY QUALIFIED

1 99FEC/418/3155
2 99FEC/43713931
18 99FEC/456/0290
10 20FEC/505/1529
3 20FEC/501/3595
32 20FEC/511/4841
6 20FEC/538)3597
4 20FEC/569/0256
3 20FECI556/2874
1 20FEC/525/3816
3 20FEC/5655/5067
7 20FEC/525/3817
2 20FEC/535/3603
14 20FEC/534/1374
2 20FEC/539/3605
6 20FEC/570/3879
2 20FEC/556/3896
15 20FEC/538/3607
6 20FEC/559/0250
7 20FEC/505/2588
2 20FEC/571/0527
22 20FEC/559/0222
4 20FEC/585/2595
22 20FEC/566/1288
5 20FEC/585/2599
22 20FECJ/57013957
5 20FEC/585/2604
24 20FEC/58712874
1 20FEC/848/0450
24 21FECJ672/3911
2 20FEC/621/0442
25 20FEC/628/0630
2 20FEC/618/0453
27 20FEC/621/0415
27 20FEC/634/3850
30 20FEC/652/1743
29 21FEC/673/3881

417 TOTAL PAGES
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DECLARATION OF JENNIFER HENRY BOYT

. 1 am the Reviewing Analyst in the Office of Administrative Review for the Federal

Election Commission (“Commission™). In my capacity as Reviewing Analyst, I
conduct re' »arch with respect to all challenges submitted in accordance with the
Administz:. ive Fine program.

The 2000 Scptember Monthly Report is due September 20, 2000. If sent by certified
or registerc « mail, the report must be postmarked no later than September 20, 2000 to
be considerud timely filed.

It is the practice of the Commission’s Mail Room to date stamp each report as it is
received and the Commission’s Public Disclosure Division to complete an Envelope
Replacement Page disclosing the method used to file the report.

I hereby certify that I have searched the Commission’s public records and that the
documents identified herein are true and accuraie copies of the cover letter, Summary
Page, and Envelope Replacement Page for the 2000 September Monthly Report filed
via hand delivery by Northwest Aitlines Political Action Committee and John O.
Klinkenberg, as Treasurer. According to the Commission’s records, the report
covering the period August 1 through August 31, 2000 was received on
September 20, 2000.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct and that this declaration was executed at Washington on the 17" of

B % \ %ﬁ’g{r

Lt ey o
Jedhifer Henry Boyt

Reviewing Analyst
Office of Administrative Review
Federal Election Commission
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909 E. Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20463

Pear Sir:

Enciosed |s the August 2000 Monthly Repart coverig period from 08/01/00 -

Q73 1/00 for the Nortnwast Auiinas Political Action Committee (C0014802).

Sincorely,
e

John O. Klinkenbarg

Treasurer
JOK/se
Enclosure
oz E. M, Sciden

0110/2001 11:36 At
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

January 22, 2001

John O. Klinkenberg, Treasurer

Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee
(FKA Republic Airlines PAC)

5101 Northwest Drive

St. Paul, MN 55111

AF#92
C00104802

Dear Mr. Klinkenberg:

On Qctober 30, 2000, the Federal Election Commission (“*Commission”) found reason to
believe (“RTB™) that Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee and you, as treasurer,
(“respondents™) violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) for failing to file the 2000 September Monthly Report in a
timely manner. The Commission also made a preliminary determination that the civil money penalty was
$825.00 based on the schedule of penalties at 11 C.F.R. § 111.43,

After reviewing your written response and any supplemental information submitted by you and
Commission staff, the Reviewing Officer has recommended that the Commission make a final
determination in this matter. A copy of the Reviewing Officer’s recommendation is attached.

You may file with the Commission Secretary a written response to the recommendation within
10 days of the date of this letter. Your written response should be sent to the Commission Secretary,
999 E Street, NW, Washington, DC 20463. Please include the AF # in your response. Your response
may not raise any arguments not raised in your original written response or not directly responsive to the
Reviewing Officer’s recommendation. 11 CF.R. § 111.36(f). The Commission will then make a final

determination in this matter.

Please contact Jennifer Boyt, Reviewing Analyst, at the toll free number 800-424-9530 (press 0,
then press 1660) or 202-694-1660 if you have any questions.

Taon) s Qpet

Shawn Woodhead Werth
Reviewing Officer
Office of Administrative Review

Attachment
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

February 2, 2001

MEMORANDUM
TO: THE COMMISSION
THROUGH: JAMES A. PEHRKON

STAFF DIRECTOR

ALISON DOONE

DEPUTY STAFF DIRECTOR
FROM: SHAWN WOODHEAD WERT

REVIEWING OFFICER

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
SUBJECT: FINAL DETERMINATION RECOMMENDATION IN AF# 92 -

NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE (FKA
REPUBLIC AIRLINES PAC) AND JOHN O. KLINKENBERG,
AS TREASURER

On October 30, 2000, the Federal Election Commission (“the Commission”) found
reason to believe (“RTB”) that the Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee (fka Republic
Airlines PAC) and John O. Klinkenberg, as Treasurer (“the respondents™) violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(a) for failing fo file the 2000 September Monthly Report in a timely manner.
Because it appeared that the respondents had filed the report on October 19, 2000, 29 days late,
the Commission also made a preliminary determination on October 30, 2000 that the civil money
penalty was $825.00 based on the schedule of penalties at 11 C.F.R. § 111.43.

On December 8, 2000, the Commission received the respondents’ written response and
supporting documentation (“challenge™). After reviewing the chalienge and determining that the
report was filed in a timely manner on September 20, 2000, the Reviewing Officer’s
recommendation dated January 17, 2001 was forwarded to the Commission. A copy was
simultaneously forwarded to the respondents. Because the respondents’ challenge presented
evidence that a factual error was made in that the September Monthly Report was filed in a
timely manner, the Reviewing Officer recommended that the Commission take no further action
against the respondents with respect to 2 U.5.C. § 434(a) and close the file.
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Within 10 days of transmittal of the recommendation, the respondents may file a written
response with the Commission Secretary which may not raise any arguments not raised in the
respondents’ challenge or not directly responsive to the Reviewing Officer’s recommendation.
11 CFR. § 111.36(f). As of this date, a written response has not been received from the

respondents.
OAR Recommendations

(1) Take no further action in AF# 92 against the Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee
(fka Republic Airlines PAC) and John O. Klinkenberg, as Treasurer, with respect to
2 U.S.C. § 434(a) and close the file; and

(2) Send the appropriate letter.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION SENSHNE

Washington, DC 20463

DATE & TIME OF TRANSMITTAL: Monday, February 05, 2001 _11:00

BALLOT DEADLINE: Thursday, February 08, 2001_4:00
COMMISSIONER: MASON, McDONALD, SANDSTROM, SMITH, THOMAS, WOLD

SUBJECT: Final Determination Recommendation In AF #92 -

()
()
()
()

Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee
(FKA Republic Airlines PAC) and John O.
Klinkenberg, As Treasurer.

| approve the recommendation(s)
| object to the recommendation(s)

| abstain from voting on the recommendation(s)

| am recused from voting on the recommendation(s)

A definite vote is required. All ballots must be siQned and dated. Please return
ONLY THE BALLOT to the Commission Secretary. Please return ballot no later
than date and time shown above.

DATE:

SIGNATURE:

FROM THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Final Determination AF #92
Recommendation in AF #92
Northwest Airlines Political
Action Committee (FKA
Republic Airlines PAC) and
John 0. Klinkenberg, as
treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Mary W. Dove, Acting Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on
February 8, 2001, the Commission decided by a vote
cf 6-0 to take the following actions in AF #92:
1. Take no further action in AF #92 against the
Northwest Airlines Political Action Committee
(fka Republic Airlines PAC) and John O. Klinkenberg,

as Treasurer, with respect to 2 U.S.C. § 434 (a)
and close the file,

2. Send the appropriate letter as recommended in the
Office of Administrative Review's Memcrandum dated

February 2, 2001.

Commissioners Mascon, McDonald, Sandstrom, Smith,
Thomas, and Wold voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

do /

Date

Acting /Secretary of the
mmisgsion

Received in the Secretariat: Mon., Feb. 05, 2001 10:01 a.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Mon., Feb. 05, 2001 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Feb. 08, 2001 4:00 p.m.

viv
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SERVICES

AESTERN UNION COMMERCIAL
CONFIRMATION OF CMGM TC:JDHN D¢ KLINKENBERGy TREASURER
NORTHWEST AIRLINES PAC (FKA REPUBLIC
AIRLINES PAC)
5101 NORTHWEST DR
SAINT PAUL MN 55111-3027

JENNIFER BOYT/ODARs REVIEW
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
99 E ST NW ‘
WASHINGTON DOC 23463

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
939 E STREET, NW
WASHINGTONy DOC 20463

FEBRUARY 9, 2001

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

JOHN Qs KLINKEN3IERGs TREASURER

NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLYITICAL ACTION
COMMITTEE (FKA REPUBLIC AIRLINES PAC)

5101 NORTHWEZST ORIVE

5T« PAUL, MN 55111

10# COD104802
AF# 92

DEAR MF o KLINKEN3ERGY

OR DCTOBER 30s 2000s ThE FLOERAL ELZCTION COM™ISSION (MWTHS
CIMMISSION") FOUND REASON T3 BSELIEVE ("RTAY) THAT NORTHWEST AlSLINZS
POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE (FKA RZPUSLIC AIRLINES PAC) AND YOUs AS
TREASURERy VIOULATED 2 UeSel.e 434(A) FOR FAILING TG FILE THE 2000
SEPTENZER MINTHLY REPORY IN A TIMILY HANKER, 3Y MAILSRAN DATEO
NOVEMBER 1y 2000, THE COIMMISSION SENT YGU NOTIFICATION OF THZ RTS
FINDING THAT INCLUDED A CIVIL MONTY PENALTY CALCULATZD AT RT3 OF
5825.00 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULZ OF PEMNALTIES AT 11 LeFe.f.
111.43. ON OSCEMBZIR 8y 2000y THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVICY
RECZIVED YJUR WRITTEN RESPONSE CHALLENGING THTZ RTE FINDING.

THE REVIEWING JFFICER REVIEWED THT COMMISSICH'S &Ts5 FINOING WITH
iT5S SUPPORTINSG DOCUMENTATION AND YOUR WRITTEN RESPINSE WITH ITS
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION. BASED ON THIS REVIEWy THE REVIEWING
OFFICER RECOMMENDED THAT THZ CCMMISSION MAKZ A FINAL DSTEQMINATION
TO TAKE NO FURTHER ACTION AGAINST MNORTHWEST AIRLINES PGLITICAL
ACTION COMMITTEZE (FKA REPUBLIC AIRLINES PAC) AND YJUsy AS TRIASJRER,
WITH RESPECT TJ 2 UeSeCe 434{A). THE BASIS FOR THE REVIEWIAG
OFFICER®S 2ECOMMENDATION WAS INCLUDED IN THE FINAL DETERMIMATIAON
RTPORTe A COPY OF WHICH WAS SENT T4 YOU 1IN JANUARY 229 2001,
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WESTERN UNION COMMERCTAL SERVICES

ON FEBRUARY 8, 2001y THE COMMISSION ADOPTED THE REVIEWING
DFFICZRYS RECOMMENDATION AND MADE A FINAL DETERMINATION TO TAKE NO
FURTHER ACTION AGAINST NORTHWEST AIRLINES POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEES
[FXA REPUBLIC AIRLINES PAC) AND YDU, AS TREASURER, WITH RESPECT TO
2 UeSeCo 434(A).

IF YOU CHOOSE TO APPEAL THE FINAL DETERMINATION
IF YOU CHOODOSE TO APPEZAL THE FINAL DETERMINATIONs YOU SHOULD

SUBMIT A WRITTEN PETITION, WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE RECEIPT 2F THIS
i LETTERy TO THE DISTRILT COURT GF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE DISTRICY
e IN WHICH THE COMMITTEE OR YOU RESIDEs OR TRANSACT BUSINESS,
REQUESTING THAT THE FINAL OETERHINATION B3E MOUDIFIED JR SET ASIDE-
SEE 2 UeSaCa 437GLANI4NICHICINIIe YOUR FAILURE TO RAISE AN ARGUMENT
IN A TIMELY FASHION DURING THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS SHALL B8E
MEEMED A WAIVER OF THE RESPINDENTS® RIGHT TO PRESENT SUCH ARGUMENT
IN A PETITION TO THE DISTRICT COURT UNDER 2 UsSels 43750 11 CeFeRe
11138,

THE CONFIDENTIALITY PRECVISIONS AT 2 UlSaCe 437GCADE12) ND LONGER
APPLY AND THIS MATTZR IS5 NOW PUBLIC. THE FILE WILL 8% MADE A PART
; OF THE PUSBLIC RECORD PURSUANT TO 11 CeFeRe 11l.42(3)e ALTHOUGH THZ
: COMPLEYE FILE MUSY BE PLACED ON THE PUBLIC RECORD WITHIN 30 0AYS
s FROM THE DATE OF THE COMMISSION®S NIOTIFICATION,s THIS COULD CCCUR AT
fi ANY TIME FOLLOWING CERTIFICATION OF THE COMMISSION'S VOTE.

IF YCU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS "MATTERe PLEASE CONTACT
JENNIFEZR He BDYT ON OUR TOLL FREE NUMBER (800)4264-9530 (PRZISS O
THEN EXTe 1660) IR (202)694-1660.

SINCERELY

DANRY Lo MCDINALD
CHATRMAN
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THIS IS THE END OF ADMINISTRATIVE FINE CASE # _‘t.;?-



THIS IS THE END OF ADMINSTRATIVE FINE CASE
49

DATE FILMED 3A°Ifl;2! CAMERA NO. ]

CAMERAMAN_E&S
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THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF ADMINSTRATIVE FINE CASE
4 pf #9

DATE FILMED _4-S-0O¢ CAMERANO. &
CAMERAMAN M O
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

October 24, 2000
MEMORANDUM
TO: THE COMMISSION
THROUGH: JAMES A. PEHRKON
STAFF DIRECTOR
FROM: JOHN D. GIBSO -
- ASSISTANT STAFH DIRECTOR
REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION
SUBJECT: REASON TO BELIEVE RECOMMENDATION - SEPTEMBER
MONTHLY REPORT FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE
FINES PROGRAM

Attached is a list of political committees and their treasurers who failed to file or
timely file the 2000 September Monthly Report in accordance with 2 U.S.C. 434(a). On
January 27, 2000, Prior Notice was sent to all political committees and their treasurers,
informing them that the September Monthly Report was due on September 20, 2000. The
report should cover from August 1, 2000 (or the closing date of the last report filed or, if
the committee is newly registered, all activity that occurred before registration) through
August 31, 2000.

The committees listed in the attached RTB Circulation Report either filed the
report more than five (5) days after the due date, failed to file the report or filed the report
more than 30 days after the due date (considered a non-filed report). In accordance with
the schedule of civil money penalties for reports at 11 CFR 111.43, these committees
should be assessed the civil money penalties included on the report provided.

Recommendation

(1) Find reason to believe that the political committees and their treasurers listed on the
RTB Circulation Report violated 2 U.S.C. 434(a) and make a preliminary
determination that the civil money penalties would be the amounts indicated on the
RTB Circulation Report.

(2) Send the appropriate letters.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

SENSITIE®

~

DATE & TIME OF TRANSMITTAL: Wednesday, October 25, 2000 11:00

BALLOT DEADLINE: Monday, October 30, 2000 4:00

COMMISSIONER: MASON, McDONALD, SANDSTROM, SMITH, THOMAS, WOLD

* SUBJECT: Reason To Believe Recommendation-September Monthly
Report For The Administrative Fines Program.

() | approve the recommendation(s)

H () i approve the recommendations except those following
to which | object (please insert AF#)

() | approve the recommendations except those following
in which | abstain (please insert AF#)

() | approve the recommendations except those following
in which | am recused (please insert AF#)

A definite vote is required. Alf ballots must be signed and dated. Please return
ONLY THE BALLOT to the Commission Secretary. Please return baliot no later
than date and time shown above.

DATE: SIGNATURE:

FROM THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )

)
Midnight Sun Political Action ) AF 91
Committee and Jack Ferguson, )

as treasurer. )
5 CERTIFICATION
g; I, Mary W. Dove, Acting Secretary of the Federal
?j Election Commission, do hereby certify that on October 30,
é% 2000, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to find reason
ﬁf to believe that Midnight Sun Political Action Committee and Jack
g; Ferguson, as treasurer violated 2 U.S.C. §434(a), and make a
?i preliminary determination that the civil money penalty would be
fiud

the amount indicated in the Reports Analysis Division's Memorandum

dated October 24, 2000, for the 2000 September Monthly Report for

the Administrative Fines Program; and send the appropriate letter.
Commissioners Mason, McDonald, Sandstrom, Smith,

Thomas, and Wold voted affirmatively for the decision.

Ot 2/ 2055 inne 2 Srve

Date Mary W. Pove
Acting Fecretary of the
Commigasion

Received in the Secretariat: Wed., Cct. 25, 2000 9:58 a.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Wed., Oct., 25, 2000 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Oct. 30, 2000 4:00 p.m.

viv
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MESTERN UNION COWMSMERCIAL SERVILCE
CONFIRMAYION DF CHAGH TD: JACK FEIGUSON
MIDNIGHT SUN POLITICAL ACYION COMMIVVEE
203 MLRYLAND AVE NE
WASHIMGTYON DC 20002-5703

FEDFAAL FLECTION COEMISSION
LFAH PRLMER

909 F ST NW & TP9
AASHINGTON DC 20&53

VOVFRRER 1e 2000

JACK FFPCUSON

MIPNTIGHT SUN POLITICAL ACTION JOMMITYEE
203 MADYL AND AVE NFE

NASHINGYON NC 20002

T0N265199
AFR 9]

DER2 JACK FEAGUSDM:

THE FENERAL ELFCYIOM CAMPAIGN ACT DF 1971, AS AMENDED (MTH4E
ACTF}, PFOJIRFT THAT YCOUR COMBITTEE FILF A SEPTEMAEY AQNTHLY EP3AT
NE PECEIPTS AND DISAUCPSEMANTS COAVESING THE PEILIDD THIIIGY AYSIST
11, THYS AEPOAT SHALL B8F FILFD ND LAYER THAN SEPTEABEY 20TH 2
UeSele 43K(A}, YOU WERE PREVIOUSLY MOTIFIED OF THE DUF COATE FOR THE
2EPNRT, RECOARNS AY THE COMMISSIDON INDICATE THAT THIS REPDNIT WAS
FILFD ON 09/726/2000C, 6 DAYS LATVE,

THE ACT WAS FURTHEO AMENDED IM 1993 TO PERMIT THF FEOERAL
ELFLTINN COMBRISSINN {PTHFE COMMISSIIN®] TO [¥P35F CIVIL MINEY
PEMALTIES FOR VIOLATEONS OF THE REPIQATING REQUIREMENTS DF 2 UaSele
834041, 2 Usfole H37G(AY{4). DN 1043072000, THE CHMMISSTIAN =IUND
THAY THFRF 15 PFASON TN BELIFVE (NQTA7} THAY QTIDONIGHT S5UM POLITICAL
ACTION COMMITYRE AMD YOU, AS TREASURER, VIOLATED 2 YeSel. &34(R) 8Y
FATLING YD FILF TIMELY THIS RFEPORT NN DR REFNRE SFEPYEWBEY 20T,
BASED DN THE COMMISSION'S SCHEDULES OF CIVIL HMONEY PENALTIFES AV I1
CFR 111e43, THE AMOUNTY NF ¥YOUR CIVIL WONEY PENALTY CALCJLETFD AT
ITR IS $500%.0C0. IT IS DUF BY 1270972000 AND IS BASED N THESE
FaCcYORSs

FLECTION SENSITIVITY DOF REPOAT: NOT SLECTION SENSITIVE
LEVEL NF ATLTIVITY: §& 27595

NUMRFR 0OF NAYS LATE: &

MUUMRER OF PREVIDUS CIVIL MONEY PENALYIES ASSESSED: O

TY PAY THE CALCULATFD CIVIL MDNEY PENALTY
TO PpY THE CALCULATED CIVIL MDONEY PENALTY, SEND T4c EMILDSED



WESTERN WUNTON COMAERCTAL

IEAITTANCE AND YOUR PAYAENT TO THE COWHMISSION AT THE A4DDAESS IN PASE
3., UPON PFCEYIBY OF THF REMITTANCE AND PAYWYENT, VTHE ZIMMISSIDN AILL
SEND YOU A FINAL DETERMINATION LETYER,

TY CHALLENGSE THE 278 FINDING ANDJOR CALCULATED CIVIL #INEY PENALTY

TN CHALLENGF THE 378 FINDING AMD/ZOR CALCIOLATED CIVIL ®INEY
PENBLTYe YOIt WUST SUBMIT A WRITTEN RESPONSE T3 THE CIEHISSION®S
MEFICF DF APMINISTRATYIVE PEVIEW, 909 E STREETy NWp WASAINGVON, DC
Pna63. YOUP RESPOMSE ST BE RECFIVED AY 1270972000, YOUR WAIVTTEN
QESPONSFE MUST IMCLUDE THF REASONUS) WHY YOU AT CHALLEMGING VHF 278
CYNDYNG BND/DR CALCULATED CIVIL MONEY PFHRLTYS. THE COMMISSIDN WILL
SYLY TOMSTNER] CHALLENGSS THAY ARF JASED DN A FACTUAL TAR0R,
ATYSCALCULATION NF YHF CALCULAYED CIVIL MDNEY PENALYY 3¢Y THF
[ReMISSINN, DR THF FXISTYFNCE OF EXTRAORODINARY CYACUMSTANCIES THAT
BPERSISTED FOP WNRF THAN 42 HOURS THAT WFRF BEYOND YOUI CINTROL BND
POFVFHTEN ¥yoU FeOWM FILING THE 2FPDIT 1IN A TIMELY MANNER. YNUR
PECNIMSE MUST INCLUDR THE FACTQAL BASIS SUPPORTING FHE REASONISE AND
SYPPDORTING DOCUMENTYATION, THE COMMISSION STRONGLY ENIJOURAGES THAT
IICPMFNTE RE SUAMITTED IN THFE FORM 3F BAFFINDAVITS OR DECLARATIONS,
EXTOADPDINAYY CIPTUMSTAMCFES THAT WILL NOT AF CONSIDERED INCLUDE. AUY
B2F NOT LIVITEDN TN, NEGLIGEMCE, PROBLF¥S WIVH VYENDORS 22
TANTEACTNRSy STAFF TLLNESS, COMPUTEY FAILURES AND SI®ILAR
CIPCUMSYRANCES T CFR 111.35(BI(1MCITIIY AMD (4%,

IF ¥YNU TNTFND TD 8F RFEPIRESEMTED 3Y¥ COUNSELe PLEASE BOVISE THE
NEFICE NF ANDMIYTSTRATIVE 2FVIFH.  YOU SHOULD PROVIDE, IN WRITING,
THE NAME, AODRESS AMD TELEPHONE NUMBER DF ¥OUR COUNSEL AND AUTHIRIZE
SOUMSEL TP RECEIYE MNDTTIFICATIONS AN COMMUNIZATIONS RELATING T THIS
SHALLFNGF AND IMPOSITION OF THE CALCULATED ZIVIL MDNEY PENALTY,

TF Y29 DN MNY PAY THF CALCULATED CIVIL MONEY PENALYY 3R SU2MIT A
CHALLFMGF

1 Y0OU DO NDT PAY THE CALCULATED CIVIL MINEY PENRLTY D SUIMIY &
WRITTEN RFSOONSFy THE COYMMISSTION WILL ASSUME THAT THE ORELEDINMNG
BACTUAL ALLERATINNS AQE TAUF AND MA(S A4 FINAL DETERMINATIOV VHAT
MINNIGHTY SUY PRLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE AMD ¥0OUs AS TRATASUYAER,
VICLATED 2 UBeSolae 351 A9 AMD ASSFSS A CIVIL MONEY PENALYY,

UMPATID CIVIL WMOANEY PFEMALTIES ASSESSED THIANUYGH FTHE EDATVISTIAYTIVF
FIMF QFGULATIONS JILL BF SUBJECTY TO 4T NE3T ZILLECTIIN ACT OF 1982
(PDCAPMY AS AMENOED RBRY THE OFERT COLLECTION THUPRQVEMENT ALT TF 1995,
31 UesSeCe 3701 FT SEN, VTHE COMMISSION MAY TAKE ANY AND S8LL
APPRIPRTIATE ACTION AQRTHNRTIZED AND QEQUIQEN BY THF DCAy AS BMENDED,
IMCLUNING TRANSFFR TN T4F UsSe DFEPRRATUENT IF THE TRFASIAY FDR
COLLECTION, 11 CF? 111.45.

THIS MATTER WAS GENFRATED BASED ON INFORMATION ASCERTAINED B¢
THE CNUMISSINN [N THE NDRWMAL COURSE OF CARIVING OJUT fVS SUPFRVISORY
ICSPONSTIRTILITICS, 2 UeSela A43T7GCAIEZ3s 1T WILL SFEMATN CONFIODENTIAL
{8 ACTORNDANCF HITH 2 UeSalo 437GLEANTADIAY AND S3ITLEANIL123 (AT UNLESS
YO NDTIEY THFE ZOMMISSION 1IN WRITING THATYT ¥Y(OU WISH THE MATTFR? TQO AF
MADF PURLTC,

EDPTTINNAL TNFORMATIONN DM THE COMMISSTYON®S ADMINISTRATIVE cSINc
2RNGPAM, INCLUMTMNG THE SINAL REGULATIONS, IS LOCATEND AT THE
TOMPISCIOMIS JFASTTE AT WWWaFFC LGV [F ¥YOU HAVE QUESTIOINS
ICGAPDING THE PLYMENT (OF THF CALCULATED CIVIL HMONEY S5NALTYY, 2_£A4SF
TOMTACT He AGSIL TSIMPRIS TN YHE REPNAIFS ANALYSIS DTIVISION AY PR
TOLL FRFF NUHRFR (RONY424-9530 (PRESS 1y THEN PRESS 2% 72



(202)694-1130, TF YNU HAVE QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SUBMISSION 3F A
CHALLFNGE, PLEASE CONTVACT THE OFFICE OF ADARINISTRATIVE REVIEW Ay JuR
TOLL FREF NUMBER (8001424-9530 (PHESS O THEN EXTa 185631 NR
(2029694~156C.

SINCERELY,

NARAYL WOLD
CHATOARN

® ] ® % % L % & * ] & * ® * ¥
ANMINTSTRATIVE FINF PAYMENT REMITFANCE E PAYHMENT YNSTRIUCTIONS

IM ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE DOF PENALTIES AT 11 CFR 1l1.643,
THE AMOUNT OF Y0UR CIVIL MONFY PENALTY CALCULATED AT 278 IS 2500.9D
E3R THE 2000 SEPTEMBFR BDNTHLY REPIT,
PLEASE WATL. THIS REMITTYAMCF WITH & CHECK O MONEY DRDEY MADE
PAYARLF T0 THF FEDERAL FLECTTON COMMISSTION T TH4E FOLLOWAING ADDRESS:
FEDERAL ELECYION COMMISSTON
Pe Ne BOX 952182
ST LCUIS, ¥0 63195-2182

IF YNU CHANSE YO SEND YOUP REYMITFANCE AND CPAYHMENT 8Y COURTER DR
AIVFIAINIGHY DELIVERYy PLEASE USF THIS ADDRESS:
FIRSTAR - GOVEPHMMFNT LOCKBOX
FEC @952182
1005 CONVENTION PLAZS
STe LOUISe MD 63101
THE PFRITTANCE AND YOUR PAYMEMT ARE DUE BY 12/7097230). UPON
RECEYPT NF YOUR RERITYFANCE AND PAYASNT, THE [JUMISSION ATLL SEND YU
& FINAL DFTERMINATION LFTTEO,

OLFASE DETACH ANN PFTURM THE PORTION JELOW WITH YOUR PayYvcRY

FIR: MYIDNIGHT SUN POLITICAL ACTION COAMYTTEF
FEf IDR: COD345199

AFfs 91

PAYMENY ODUE DATE: 1270972000

DRYMENT AMNUYRY NUF: £S023,00
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WASHINGTON, D .C. 20463 January 30, 2001 230‘- JAN 30 p ya

MEMORANDUM SENSITIVE

TO: THE COMMISSION
THROUGH: JAMES A. PEHRKON
STAFF DIRECTO
- FROM: JOHN D. GIBSON %ﬂ
- ASSISTANT STAFRJDIRECTOR

REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION

& SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATIVE FINES FINAL DETERMINATION
RECOMMENDATION FOR THE 2000 SEPTEMBER AND
OCTOBER MONTHLY REPORTS

Attached are two lists of political committees and their treasurers which the
Commission has found reason to believe (RTB) and assessed proposed civil money
penalties calculated at RTB for failure to file or failure to timely file the 2000
September and October Monthly Reports. The first list represents committees that
have paid the civil money penalty and the second list represents those that have not
paid. The committees that have not paid have been given at least forty (40) days
from the date of the Commission’s RTB finding to remit payment.

In accordance with 11 C.JF.R. 11134 and 11 CFR. 11140, the
Commission shall send a final determination notice to those respondents that have
either paid or not paid the civil money penalty.

RAD Recommendation
(1) Make final determinations that the political committees and their treasurers on
the attached lists violated 2 U.S.C. 434(a) and assess the civil money penalties

so indicated.

(2) Send the appropriate letters.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

SENSHTi:ic

DATE & TIME OF TRANSMITTAL: Tuesday, January 30, 2001 4:00

BALLOT DEADLINE: Friday, January 30, 2001 4:00

COMMISSIONER: MASON, McDONALD, SANDSTROM, SMITH, THOMAS, WOLD

SUBJECT:

()
()

()

Administrative Fines Final Determination
Recommendation For The 2000 September &
October Monthly Reports.

| approve the recommendation(s)

| approve the recommiendations except those following
to which | object (please insert AF#)

| approve the recommendations except those following
in which | abstain (please insert AF#)

| approve the recommendations except those following
in which 1 am recused (please insert AF#)

A definite vote is required. All ballots must be signed and dated. Please return
ONLY THE BALLOT to the Commission Secretary. Piease return ballot no later
than date and time shown above.

DATE:

SIGNATURE:

FROM THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )

)
Midnight Sun Political Action ) AF #31
Committee and Jack Ferguson, )
as treasurer. )

CERTIFICATION

I, Mary W. Dove, Acting Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on
February 2, 2001 the Commission decided by a vote
of 6-0 to make a final determination that Midnight Sun
Political Action Committee and Jack Ferguson, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a), and assess the civil money penalty
ag indicated in the Report Analysis Divisgion's Memorandum dated
January 30, 2001 for the 2000 September and October Monthly
Reports for the Administrative Fines Program; and send the
appropriate letter.

Commigsioners Mason, McDonald, Sandstrom, Smith,

Thomas, and Wold voted affirmatively for the decizion.

Attest:

00/ % 2/ Lo
Date "Mary W,/Dove
Acting /Secretary of the

Commission
Received in the Secretariat: Tues., Jan. 30, 2001 2:53 p.m.

Circulated to the Commission: Tues., Jan. 30, 2001 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Fri., Feb. 02, 2001 4:00 p.m.

viv



WESTERN UNION COMMERC1IAL SERVICES
CONFIRMATION OF CMGH TO:JACK FERGUSON
MIDNIGHT SUN POLITICAL ACYION COMMITTEE
203 RARYLAND AVE NE
WASHINGTON ODC 20002-5703

JOHN MUCKLE-REPQORT ANALYSIS OIV.
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

999 E ST NW

WASHINGTON DC 20463
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FEBRUARY 2, 2001

JACK FERGUSON

. MIDNIGHT SUN POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
o 203 MARYLAND AVE. NE

b WASHINGTON DT 20002

™ C00345199

i AFE 91

OEAR JALK FERGUSONy

ON 10730720000 THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION {7THE
COMMISSION™) FOUND REASON TO BELIEVE (®RT8%) THAT HIONIGHT SUN
POLIYICAL ACTION COMMITTEE AND Y0OUy AS TREASURER, VIOLATED 2 UeSeCoe
434CA) FOR FAILING TO TIMELY FILE YHE 2000 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY REPDRT.
BY MATLGRAM DATEOD 11/701/2000s THE COMMISSION SENT YOU NOTIFICATION
OF THE RTS8 FINDINS THAT INCLUDED A CIVIL MONEY PENALTY CALCULATED AT
RTS8 DF $500 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE DBF PENALTIES AT 11
CoaFeRle 111+43. WITHIN 40 DAYS OF THE COMMISSION®S RTB FINDINGe YOU
WERE REQUIRED TO EITHER TRANSRIT PAVMENT OF THE CALCULATED CIVIL
MONEY PENALTY OR SUBMIT A WRITTEN RESPONSE CHALLENGING EITHER THE
RTB FINDING CR THE CALCULATED CIWIL MONEY PEKALTY.

THE COMMISSION DID NOT RECEIVE PAYMENT OF THE CALCULATED CIVIL
MONEY PENALTY OR YOUR WRITTEN RESPINSE WITHIN THE TIME PERMITTEDS
THEREFOREs THE COHMMISSION MABE A FINAL DETERMINATION ON 0270272001
THAT YDUs AS TREASURERs AND MIDNIGHT SUN POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEEL
VIOLATED 2 UsSeCe 434(A3 AND ASSESSED A CIVIL MONEY PENALTY IN THE
AMOUNT OF $500 IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11 CefeRo 1l1l1le43s THE CIVIL MONEY
PENALTY 15 BASED ON THESE FACTORS?

ELECTION SENSITIVITY OF REPORT: NOT ELECTION SENSITIVE

LEVYEL OF ACTIVITY: $275%95
NUMBER OF DAYS LATE: 6
NUMBER OF PREVIDUS CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES ASSESSED: O

TO PAY THE CIVIL MONEY PENALTY
TO PAY THE CIVIL MONEY PENALTY, SEND THE ENCLOSED FORM AND YOUR
PAYMENT TO THE ADDRESS ON PAGE 3 WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS



....................

WESTERN UNION COMMERCIAL SERVICES
LETTER

IF YOU DO NOT PAY THE CIVIL MONEY PENALTY
UNPAID CIVIL MDNEY PENALTIES ASSESSED THROUGH THE ADMINISTRATIVE
FINE REGULATIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO THE DEDBT COLLECTION ACT OF 1982
("DCA®™)y; AS AMENDED 3Y THE DEBY COLLECTION INMPROVEMENT ACT QF 1996
("DCIA%™), 31 U.S5.C. 370 E£T SEQ. IF YOU DO NDT PAY THIS DEBT WITHIN
30 DAYS {DR FILE A WRITTEN PETITION TO A FEDERAL ODISTRICY COURT -
SEE BELQOWY), THE COMMEISSION WILL TRANSFER THE DEBT TO THE UeSe
S DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY (T"TREASURY™) FOR COLLECTION. WITHIN 5
b DAYS OF ITS TRANSFER TO TREASURY» TREASURY WILL CONTACT THE DEBTOR
e AND REQUEST PAYMENT. TREASURY CURRENTLY CHARGES A FEE OF 183 OF THE
CIVIL MONEY PENALTY FOR ITS COLLECTION SERVICES. THE FEE WILL BE
s ADDED TO THE AMOUNT OF THE CIVIL MONEY PENALTY THAT YOU OWE. SHOULD
o TREASURY®S ATTEMPTS FAILe TREASURY WILL TRANSFER THE DEBY TO A
T PRIVATE COLLECTION AGENCY (™PCA™). IF THE DEBT IS REFERRED TD A
= PCAy THE TREASURY AND PCA COLLECY A FEE OF 28Z OF THE CIVIL MONEY
- PENALTY AMOUNT WHICH WILL BE ADDED TO THE AMOUNT OF THE CIVIL MONEY
PENALTY. IF THE DEBT REMAINS UNPAID, TREASURY MAY RECOMHMEAND THAT
THE COMMISSION REFSR THE MATTER TO THE DEPARTMENTY QF JUSTICE FOR
LITIGATION.

IF YOU CHOOSE TO APPEAL THE FINAL DETERMINATION OR CIVIL MONEY
PENALTY

I YOU CHODSE TO APPEAL THE FIMAL DETERMINATIONs YOU SHOULD
SUBMIT A WRITTEN PETITIONs WITHIN 30 DAYS DF RECEIPT DOF THIS LETTER,
T9 THE DISTRICT COURY DF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE DISTRICT IN HWHICH
THE COMMITTZE OR YDOU RESIDEs OR TRANSACT SUSINESSs REQUESTING THAT
THE FINAL DETERMINATION BZ MODIFIED OR SET ASIDE. SEE 2 UaS54(Ce
&3TGLAIL4Y(CHIC(IITIY. YOUR FAILURE TO RAISE AN ARGUMENT IN A TIMELY
FASHION DURING THE ADMINTSTRATIVE PROCESS SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER
OF THE RESPONDENT®S RIGHT TO PRESENT SUCH ARGUMENT IN A PETITION TO
THE DISTRICT COURT UNDER 2 UasSeCs 437G 11 CefFoRe 111.38,

THE CONFIDENTIALITY PRIVISIONS AT 2 U.S«Ce 43TGEAXCL2) NO LONGER
APPLY AND THIS MATT=ZR 1S NOw PUBLIC. THE FIL: WILL B2 MADE A PART
QF THE PUBLIC AREZLORD PURSUANT T2 11 CoFaRe 111.42i3)e ALTHOUGH THE
COMPLETE FILS 9UST BE PLACED ON THE PUSLIC RECORD WITHIN 30 DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THE COMMISSION®S MNOTIFICATIONy THIS HMAY IJCCUR AT
ANY TIME FOLLOWING CERTIFICATIIN OF THE COMMISSION®S VOTE.

IF YQU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE PAYMENT OF THE CIVIL
MONEY PENALTYs PLEASE COMTACT JOHN Go MUCKLE AY FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSTION, 999 E STes NWe WASHINGTON, DC 20463 OR ON OUR TOLL FREE
NUMBER (B0D)424-9530 {PRESS 1, THEN PRESS 2) DR (202)694~1130.

SINCERELY,

DANNY LEE MCCONALD
CHAIRMAN



- L - ~— - - — - - - - - - - - - -

ADMINISTRATIVE FINE PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEOULE OF PENALTIES AT 11 CeFeRe
111.43, THE CIVIL MONEY PENALTY IS $500 FOR TMHE 2000 SEPTEMBER
MONTHLY REPORT.

THIS PENALTY SHOULO BE PAID BY CHECK OR MONEY ORIER MADE PAYABLE
TO THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, IT SHOULD 8E SENT BY MAIL TO:

FEDERAL ELECTICN COMMISSION
PO BOX 952182
$To LOUIS, MO 631%5-2182

IF YOU CHOQSE TO SEND YOUR PAYMENT 8BY COURIER OR OVERNIGHT
DELIVERYs PLEASE USE THIS ADLDRESS:

FIASTAR ~ GOVERNMENT LOCKBOX
FEC 8952182
1005 CONVENTION PLAZA
ST« LOQUISs MO 63101
THE FORM AND PAYMENT ARE DUE HWITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
LETTER.

PLTASE DETACH AND RETURN THE PGRTION BELOW WITH YOUR PAYMENT

- — - P . —— —— e - R . T — —— A . A S Y . — ) - T o A e A THe W AR -

FOR MIDNIGHT SUN POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
FEC ID& C00345199
AFE 91

PAYMENT AMOUNT DUE $500
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FOR Midnight Sun Political tion Committee Q
FEC ID# C00345199
AF# 91

PAYMENT AMOUNT DUE $500

MGMCOMP 17:03 EST

To reply by Mailgram Message, see reverse side for Western Union’s toll-free number.
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THIS IS THE END OF ADMINSTRATIVE FINE CASE

EMAG

DATE FILMED 4/-5-6/ CAMERA NO.

CAMERAMAN ,;Zﬂ S

B
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